THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the President
Austin

January 14, 1955

TO THE HONORABLE BOARD OF REGENTS OF
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Mrg. Tobin and Gentlemen:

I am submitting, with my recommendation for approval, the dockets for
the following component ingtitutions of The University of Texas for
your consideration at your meeting in Dallas on January 28 and 29, 1955.

Main University and o M. D, Anderson Hosoital and
Extramiral Divisicns =} Tumor Clinic .} %

Texas Western College Southwestern Medical School '

Medical Branch . i1} ' Pagtgraduate School of Medlclne

Dental Branch: -

Ttems concernlng Cenbtral Administration aré presented below:

DEPARTMENT OF DEFENSE SECURITY AGREEMENT: Departument of Defense Security
Agreemsnt, dated November L, 1954, negotiated by the Office of Government
Sponsored Research, by w hich the University accepts responsibility for
proper handling of classified material furnished in connectlon with
Department of Defense contracts conducted by the University, has been
signed on behalf of the Unlversity by President Logan Wilson. The
Agreement is effective so long as the University is in possgession of
clagsified matter connected with any Department of Defense contracts.

T recommend approval of this action end yatificatlon of signature.

RESULTS OF THIRTY-FOURTH SALE OF OIL AND GAS LEASES ON UNIVERSTTY
TANDS: At the December 3 sale, oil and gas leases were oiffered on

33,478.14 acres of University lands, and the total bonus received at
this sale was $k4,760,000,

SHORT 1LEAVES: I reccmmend approval of the following short leave of
sbgence without loss of salary:

Mr., W. E, Keys, Director, News and Information Service, to attend

as the institublonal representatlive the District X anmial conference
of the Americen College Public Relations Association at Texaes Western
College, El Paso, Texas, Febrdary 18 and 19, 1955, expenses to be
raid from the Maintenance, Equipment and Pravel account of the News
and Information Service.

HOGG FOUNDATION: VARNER PROPERTIES - ACCEPTANCE OF COMMISSION BY FACULTY
MEMBER: In connection with the acgulsition and settlement of the Varner
Properties, it was necessary to work out an annuity plan for Mrs., Marie
Willett Boward. Dr. Henry T. Owen, Professor of Insurance in the College
of Businegs Adminlstration, was requested to make an insurance survey and
to recommend the best plan under which purchase could be made. Eventually
purchases wvere made fyrom three companies at & savings to the University of
about $7,000, and it has now dsveloped that Dr. Owen can receive approxi-
mately 2% in commissions &s a licensed broker, the total being in the.
nelghborhood of $%,200 (about $200 of which has been expended for travel
end incldentel expenses). If this sum is not paid by the insurance
companies to Ir. Owen, 1t will go %o other agents; in no event would
nonpsyment of the comnission result in a lesser cost for the anmulties.
Most of this work was done by Dr. Cwen during the summer when he was not
on the University payroll and during vacation periods. None of the work
was done during regular school hours. Judge Scott Galnes has indicatad
that there is nothing illegal about the procedure, but it is a matber

of University poliey. I recommend, and Dr. Dolley concurs, that Dr.

Cwen be permitted to accept the commissiocn,

c-1




CLASSIFICATION AND COMPENSATION PIANS FOR BRANCHES: I recommend that the
Job Clessification Studies for non~beaching personnel for Southwestern
Medical School, the Dental Branch, and Texas Westora College, enclosed
to you with dockets, be approved and adopted; with the further recom-
mendation that considersation be given to finding {inanciali means for
implementing these reccommendations. -

Sincerely yours,

Lﬁ“a“¢ &L%fﬁxwm;/fﬁ\

Logap Wilson




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
O0ffice of the Viece-President
Main University
Austin

January 1%, 1955

President Logan Wilson
Main Building 101
The University

Dear President Wilsomn:

T am submitting herewith a docket for the Main University and
Bxtramural Divisions for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be beld in Dallas on January 28 and 29, 1955.

195k -55 Budget

Office of Dean of Student Services

1. Create a position of Administrative Secretary at $3,20k for
twelve months, plus supplement, effective November 1, 1954, funds
to come from Unallocated Salaries.

Office of Government Sponsored Research

2. Terminate the appointment of Mrs. Henrietta Jacobsen, Execubive
Assistant at $5,220 for twelve months, plus supplement, effective

at close of business September 30, 1954, sinece she is being appointed
in the 0ffice of the President.

tudent Health Center

3. Change the sppointment of Dr. William G. Rebertson, Jr., Physician
(General Medicine) (temporary) from one-third time to half-time at a
twelve months' half-time rete of $3,17h plus supplement, effective
October &, 195k.

k. Appoint Mr. Adolph Joseph Koska, Jr. as Physical Therapist on a
three-eleventh's time basis at a twelve months' rate of $1,560 plus
proporticnate supplement, effective Novenber 29, 1954.

College of Arts and Sciences

Econcmics

5. Increase the account for Teaching Assistants and Assistants by
$700 from the account for Research in Social Sciences.

English

6. EBxtend the leave of absence without salary for Mr. Alexander H.
Sackton, Associate Professor at $5,200 for nine months, through the
Second Semester.

7. Increase the account for (lerical Assistants by $142.00 from
Unallocated Salaries.

Geology

8. Change the status of Mr. Keith P. Young, Associate Professor
at $5,500 for nine months, t9 a three-fourths' time basis for the
Second Semester at $2,062.50 for the period. Mr. Young will spend
one-fourth time in research, payment to be made from funds of the
Geology Foundation.

Governzent

9. Change the appointment of Dr. J. Lloyd Mecham, Professor at
$7,900 for nine -months,. to a two-thirds' time basis for the
Second Semester (reducing his nine months' stipend to $6,583.3L4)
since he is to serve as Acting Dirsctor of the Institute of
Latin American Studies on a one-third time basis for this period.

10. Transfer the unused salary of Dr. Mecham for the Second Semester
in the amount of $1,316.66 to the account for Teaching Assistants
and Assistants.




History

117 Grant Dr. L. U. Hanke, Professor (two-thirds' time) at $6,666.67
for nine months, a leave of absence without salary for the Second
Semester.

12. Transfer to the account for Teaching Asglstantes and Assistents the
unuged portion of Dr. Hanke's salary in the amount of $3,333.34.

Mathematics and Astronomy

13. Appoint the Toliowing as Special Instructor for the Second
Semester at a stipend of $1,650 for the period, funds to come from
unused salaries:

Leon Bruce Treybig James Newbon Younglove

Physics

14, Eliminate the position of Secretary at $2,280 plus supplement
and create & position of Clerk-Typist (half-time) at $1,080 for
twelve months, plus supplement, changes effective January 1, 1955.

Romance Languages
15. Transfer to account for Teaching Assistan®s and Assistants
the sum of $8,400 from vnused salary of Professor Rowera-Navarro.

Sociology
6. Accept the resignation of Mr. E. Gartly Jaco, Instructor at
$3,800 for nine months, effective at close of business January 31, 1955.

College of Engineering

Aerconautical Engineering

iT7. Create a Special Equipment account in the amount of $2,146.85,
funds to come from Unallocated Maintenence and Equipment.

Civil Engineering

13. Appoint the following as Instructor (%temporary) for the Second
Semester at the total stipend indicated, funds to come from unused
salariesg:

John Edward Lacy - $1,900
Robert Lee Thoms - $1,800

19. TIncrease the account for Maintenance and Eguipment by $289.01
from Unallocated Maintenance and BEquipment.

Drawing

20. Accept the resignation of Mr. A. 8. Bennet, Special Instruetor
(temporary) at $3,800 for nine months, effective at close of
business Januvary 31, 1955.

2l. Approve a special appropriation in the amount of $3,300, funds to
come from unappropristed balance of Availsble Fund.

Electrical Engineering
22. Extend the leave of absence without salary of Mr. C. R. Granberry,
Professor, through June 15, 1955.

Engineering Mechanics
23. Accept the resignation of Mr. Charles Maness Halsell, Instructor
(one-fourth time), effective at close of business November 12, 195k.

24. Change the appointment of Mr. Robert Clayton McwWherter, Lecturer,
(First Semester) from one-fourth time to half-time, effective

November 186, 1954, at a total stipend of $673.75 for the period November
16-January 31, 1955.

College of Fine Arts
Drama

25. Continue the sppointment of Miss Shirlee Dodge through the
Second Semester as Lecturer {one-third time) at $850 for the period.

M-2




College of Fine Arts (Continued)

Drame (Continued)

26. Continue the appointment of Mrs. Margaret DeHasn Freed as
Assistant Professor (two-thirds’® time) for the Second Semester
at & total stipend of $1,333.33 for the period, funds to come
from unused salary of Miss Dodge.

Music

27. Appoint Mr. larry Gene Walz as Instructor at & nine months'
rate of $3,600, effective Novenmber 19, 1954, vice Mr. Stidham, resigned.

28, Appoint Miss Frances Bleanor Page as Instructor (one-third time)
for the First Semester at a nine months' full time rate of $3,600.
Miss Page also has an sppointment in Radio-Television.

School of Law
29. Increase the fund for Quizmasters by $150 from Unallocated
Salaries.

30. Increase the Maintenance and Equipment account, lLegal Aid Clinie,
by $175.00 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

School of Social Work

31. Approve the gppointment of the following as Field Supervisors
for the period December 1, 1954 to May 31, 1955, without saliary from
the University.

Mrs. Anne Baer Mrs. Dorothy Ledbetter
Miss Marjorie Bleifuss Mrs. Roberta Livingston
Mr. Rudolpih Boguet Miss Gwyneth McCormick
My, Howin Christman, Jr. Mr., John L. McKelvain
Mrs. Lorena P. Coates Mrs. Marie Miller

Miss Christine Fox Miss Elizabeth Nuelle
Mrs. Mary Frangias Miss Ruth Perrine

Miss Jennie Gares Miss Dorothy Roeser
Mrs. Lois Glynn Mr. Glien Rollins

Mrs. Rose (Green Mr. Richard M. Standifer
Mr. Joe M. Jenkins Mrs. Constance Swander

Intramural Athletics for Men
32. Transfer the $500 item appropriated for University of Texas
Sports Association to Budget of the Offiece of Student Organization.

Graduate School - Office of the Dean

33. Create an account entitled "Travel to Medical Units" in the
amount of $200 from Main University Unallocated Maintenance and
Bouipment, these funds to be used for travel expenses of members of
the Graduate Faculty who are appoinied on Ph. D. committees at the
various mecical wnits.

University Resesarch Institute

3%. Change the leave {L-4C0) granted to Miss Esther Stallman,

School of Library Science, from the First Semester to the Seceond

and increase the stipend to $3,150 since Miss Stallwen has been
promoted to Professor at $6,300 since the original lsave was approved.

35, Approve the following new grants from University Research Institute
funds for 1954-55:

Project No. Amount of Grant

350 Professor M. M. Crow, Depsrtment of
English, for the continuation of the
project on the Chaucer Life-Records.

Research Assistance, Maintenance and
Fquipment . « « » « « « = « v + . . . $300.00

M-3




University Research Institute (Continued)

Project No.

396

b1l

k&1

k&2

Amount of Grant,

Professor George Schulz-Behrend,
Departiment of Germanic Languages,
for the continuvation of work on the
eritical edition of the works of the
German poet Martin Opitz.

Library Materials, Maintenance and
Equipment . . . . . . .« . .

Professor K. A. Kobe, Department of
Chemical Engineering, for the con-
tinuation of study for the determina-~
tioen of heat capacitles of gaseous
compounds .

Maintenance and Bquipment . . . .

Department of Anthropology for pub-
lication of a monograph entitied
"Pleistocene Human Remains from
Midland, Texas.”

Pyblication .

Profegssor F. M. Bullard, Department
of Geology, for publication of the
proceedings of the conference on
Latin-Anerican Geology.

Publication .

Professor D. L. Clark, Department

of English, for materials concerning
the Shelley-Godwin manuscripts
Tormerly in the possession of Lord
Abinger.

Materials . . . o o v 4 v = o o « « »

$200.00

$336.00

$500.00

$700.00

$195.C0

36. Approve the following grants from funds of University

Research Institute, representing resppropriations:

Project Eg.

325

hie

Amount gg Grent

Professor C. L, Cline, Department
of English, for compiling a col-
lected edition of the letters of
George Meredith, a mejor Victerian
novelist.

Research Assistance and Materials .

Professor David Cornell, Department
of Chemical Engineevring, for the
exact determination of the Kozany
constant for laminar flow.

Research Assistance, Maintenance
and Bguipment . . . « . . . .

$114.00

$122.00




University Research Institute (Continued)

Project Fo. Amount gf_Grant

b7 Professor Royal B. Exbree, Jr.,
Department of Bducational Psychology,
for research regerding the method of
text interpretation and maturity of
counselees as factors associlated with
the effectiveness of educational and
vocational counseling.

Research Asegistance, Maintenance
and Bquipment . . . . <« . . . . . . . $378.00

L2o Professor H. R. Henze, Department
of Chemistry, for research on the
Pfitzinger reaction.

Research Assistance . . .+ . . . . . . $ 48.00

Lo Professor Howard F. Rase, Department
of Chemical Bngineering, for research
regarding kinetics of the hydrogena-
tion of olefins.

Maintenance and Equipment . . . . . .  $600.00
Research in Anthropology

37. Increase the account for Laboratory Assistants and Typists by
$1,000 from Unallocated Saleries.

38. Increase the account for Maintenance, Equipment, and Travel
by $500 from Unallocated Maintenance and Equipment.

Regearch in Becteriology

39. Increase Account No. 2895 - Research Assistants, Technicians,
Equipment and Supplies, Maintenance and Travel by $200 from Unallocated
Salaries.

Institute of Latin American Studies
I0. Grant Dr. L. U. Hanke, Director (part-time) a leave of absence
without salary for ths pericd February 1 - August 31, 1955.

1. Appoint Dr. J. L. Mecham as Acting Director (part-time) for the
period PFebruary 1 -~ August 31, 1955, his salary for the Second Semes;er
on a one-third time basis to be $1,316.66, and for the ot e shian TS/
on a part-time basis to be $658.00, funds to come from unused salary

of Dr. Hanke.

Institute of Public Affairs

L2,  Accept the resignation of Mr. John E. Swanson, Educstiecnal. Specialist
(Training Officer) at $5,L8L.00 for twelve months, plus supplement,
effective at close of business December 31, 1954.

43, Appoint Mr. John Gillespie as Bducational Specialist (Training
Officer) effective January 1, 1955, at $5,484.00,plus supplement, vice
Mr. Swanson, resigned.

Divigion of Extension

Industrial and Business Training Bureau

4i, Change the appointment of Mr. Chester A. Barr, Training Specialist IT,
from full time to half time, effective January 1, 1955, at a half-time
twelve months' rate of $2,484.00 plus proportionate supplement.

45. Create a new position of Clerk-Typist at $2,280 for twelve umonths,
plus supplement, temporary for 1954-55 only, effective November 1, 1954,
funds to come from Unallocated Salaries.

M-5




Visual Instruction Bureau
L6, Increase Account No. 3066, Assistants, by $4,000 from Account
No. 6115, Film Rental Fund.

Radio-Television

L7, Change the appointment of Miss Frances Eleancr Page, Radio-
Televigion Music Supervisor at $3,204.00 for twelve months, plus
supplement, to a two-thirds® time basis for the period September 16,
195k . January 31, 1955, making her total twelve months' stipend
from this division $2,803.50, plus proportionate supplement.

L8, Transfer the unused base salary of Miss Page in the amount of
$kC0.50 to the account for Musicians (part-time).

Fellowships, Scholarships and Regearch Aid

4G Tncreamse the account for Non-Resident Graduste Students
Scholarships (Teaching Assistants) in the a@édunt of $7,900 from
Main University Unsppropriated Balance.

Texss Union
50. Create an additiona&.positior-of'Building Attendant, effective
Jenuary 1, 1955, at & twelve months® rate of $2,052 plus supplement.

51. Transfer from the Union Building Fund Account 8307 to the
Texas Union General Account 6335 the sum of $5,397.63, representing
the vending machines funds deposited to the Bullding account during
the year 1953-5h.

The Hogeg Foundation

52. Delete the position of Accounting Clerk at $2,520 (plus supplement)
for twelve months and establish a new position of Soceial Science
Research Associate I at $3,900 plus supplement, effective Januasry 21,
1955.

Government Sponsored Research Projects

Delense Ressarch Laboratory

£3. Appoint Mr. Rlmer L. Hixson as Research Engineer (Faculty){3)
at $119.4k per month, effective November 11, 1954,

54. Appoint Mr. Frank G. Bryant as Research Engineer {Faculty) (1/8)
at $65.28 per month, effective December 1, 195h.

55. Change the sppointment of Mr. Robert €. McWherter, Research
Engineer IV, from 37/LOths' time to 3/bths' time, effective
November 16, 1954, at $396.75 per month plus $7.50 supplement.

Burean of Business Research - Gulf Coast Study
56. Appoint Mr. John R. Stockton as Director (Faculty)(l/L) at
$100.00 per month, effective November 2, 195hk.

57. Appoint Mr. Francis B. May as Research Scientist (Faculty)(1/2)
at $277.77 per month for the period Novemwber 2, 1954 - June 15, 1955.

58. Appoint Mr. Robert H. Ryan as Social Science Research Associate I
(Facuity)(1/4) at $97.22 for the month of December, 195k.

59. Appoint Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jr., as Statistician {Faculty)
without salary, effective Decenber 10, 195k.

60. Appoint Mr. Alfred G. Dale as Social Selence Research Associate I
(Faculty) without salary, effective December 10, 195L.

Bureau of Economic Geology - Mineral Resources of Coastal Ares
61. Appoint Mr. Joseph M. Perkins as Researca Scientist V at $670.00
per month for the pericd November 1, 1954 - June 30, 1955.

Military Physics Resgearch Laboratory

2. Change the appointment of Mr. Herman E. Brown from Research
Scientist IV at $555.00 per aonth, plus supplement, to Research
Scientist V at $582.00 per month, plus $10.00 supplement, effective
December 1, 195k.

M-6




Military Physics Research Leboratory {Continued)

63. Change the appointment of Mr. Allen . Hutton from Research Scientist
IV at $504.00 per month, plus supplement, to Research Seientist V at
$55500 per month plus supplement of $10.00, effective December 1, 1954.

6. appoint Mr. Mark O. Glasgow as Research Seientist 1V at $480.00 per
month, plus supplement of $10.00, effective September 16, 195L.

65. Accept the resignation of Mr. Richard H. Brandt, Technical Staff
Assistant IIT at $39%.00 per month, plus supplement, effective at ciose
of business November 30, 195k

Psycholcg“cal Research Foundation
€6.  Appoint Mr. Robert R. Biake as Director (Paculty){1l/k) at $172.22
per month, effective November 16, 195h.

Radiobiological laboratory
&67. Appoint Mr. Henry M. Borella as Research Scientist IV at $457.00
per month, plus $10.00 supplement, effective September 21, 195k,

68. Appoint Mr. Lewis H. Carstarphen as Administrative Assistant at
$435.00 per month, plus $10.00 supplement, effective Deceamber 13, 195k.

Regearch in Medical Bacteriology
%9. Appoint Mr. Charies E. Lankford as Director (Faculty)(1/10) at
$72.22 per month, effective November 1, 1954.

Social Psychology Research Project - Contract AF 18(600)-602

T0. Terminate the appointments of M. Robert R. Blake, Director
(Faculty)(1/L) at $172.22 per month, end of Mr. Benjamin Fruchter,
Research Scientist (Psychology) (Faculty)(l/h) at $152.77 per month,
effective at close of business November 15, 1954 since this contract
has expired.

Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory
71. Bppoint Mr. A. Antnony Toprac a&s Research Engineer (Faculty)(il/h4)
at $152.78 per month, effective December 15, i95h.

72. Appoint Mr. James Robert Holmes as Research Engineer (Faculty)(1l/L)
at $138.89 per month, effective December 1, 1954

1955 "SUMMER BESSION BUDGET: I recommend approval of the Summer Sessitm
Budget for 1955 attached hereto, the totals of which come within the
amounts provided for the Summer Session in the 1954-55 Regents' Budget.. -

CUT-OF -3TATE TRIPS: I recommend ratlfication of your approval by nonkw

objection-within-five-days' procedure of Mail Dockets XXVITI, .XXIX and XXX

copies of which are attached hereto. &
[VEE

OFFER OF COLUMBIA-COUTHERN CHEMICAL COMPANY: The Co gmbla—Southern -
Chemical Company of Corpus Christi will contribute $105000 to the
University toward the purchese of an infrared spectrgpqotometer,
provided the University will put up the additional $§,OOO Trequired
for the total price of %15,000 The Chemistyy Department has space for
the equipment and has much nesd for it in its teaching. I recommend
that the $5,000 be provided from the Main U.iversity Unappropriated
Balance.

VACATION SCHEDULE FOR CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL: At the September 17 and 18,
1954, nmeeting of the Board of Regents, the vacation schedule for
classified employees, shown on page M-32 of the Main University doeket,
was approved. I recommend the following addition to that schedule:

In compliance with Articles %591 and 4591 (d) Vermon's Revised Civil
Statutes and Article V, .Section 5.(b) of the Appropriations Bill,
Fifty-Third legislature, Regular Session, which provide for a holiday
Tor state employees on state-wide election days, a2dd one heliday to the
Vacation schedule for Classified Emplayees in lieu of November 2, 1954,
a state-wide election day.

M7




PESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following contracts and amendments have
been negotiated by the 0ffice of Goverrnment Sponsored Research and
have been signed by the President or Vice-President upon the
recommendation of the appropriate Technical Director, the Director
of the Office of Government Sponsored Research and the Comptroller,
I recommend your approval and ratification of signatures:

1, Supplemental Agreement No. 2 to Contract AF 33(516)-2290, by
which the Department of the Alr Force, Wright Air Development
Center, adds the sum of $100,000,00, extends the period of the
contraet through 15 November 1955, and amends the scope of the
work. The research continues in the Defense Research Laboratory
under the direction of Dr, C. P. Boner, Professor of Physics,

2. Supplemental Agreement No, 7 to Contract AF 33(615)-313, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Viright Air Development
Center, adds $115,000.00 to the conbract funds, extends the

period of the contract through 17 September 1955, and amends the
scope of the work, The research continues in the Defense Regearch
Laberatory under the direction of Dr, C, P, Boner, Professor of
Phrsics,

3, Change Order Ho. 10 to Contract AF 18(600)-87, by which the
Department of the Adr Foree, Uright Air Development Center,
removes the restriction in Supplemental Agreement No, 9 to the
contract which reguires that the Secretary or Under Secretary

of the Air Force has to sizn Agreement No. 9 in order to
contractually bind the Department of the Alr Force, The research
and development of fire contreol mechanisms continues in the
Military Physics Research Laboratory, under the direction of

Dr., M. ¥, Colby, Professor of FPhysics.

4, Supplemental Agreement No, 9 to Contrsct AF 18(600)~87, by
which the Department of the Air Force, Wright Air Development
Center, adds $731,730.45 to the operating funds, extends the
ending date to 30 November 1955, and amends the scope of the
work, The research and development of fire control mechanisms
continues in the Hilitary Physics Research Laboratory, directed
by Dr. M., Y. Colby, Professor of Physics,

5, Supplemental Agreement Mo, 6 to Contract AF 33(600)-22582,
by which the Depariment of the Air Force, Air lateriel Command,
«dds the sum of $60,000,00 to the contract funds, extends the
contract periocd through 30 June 1955, and amends the scope of
the work, The research continues at the Defense Research
Laboratory, under the direction of Dr, C, P, Boner, Professor
of Fhysics,

6, Change Order Ko, 7 to Contract AF 33(600)-22582, by which

the Department of the Air Force, Air liateriel Commend, adds
$2,715,80C to the operating funds, The research continues at the
Defense Research Laboratory, under the direction of Dr, C, P, Bomer,
Professor of Physics,

7. Contract AF 33(616)-2673, by which the Department of the Air
Foree, VWright Air Development Center, provides $23,957.02 to
continue the research work on supersonic wind tunnels, originally
initiated under Contract AF 33(033)-10112, The contract is
effective for the period 1 September 1954 through 28 February 1955,
The program ig to be conducted in the Defense Regearch Laboratory,
directed hy Br, O, P, Boner, Professor of Physics,

M-8




8. Supplemental Agreement No, 3 to Contract DL-23-072-0RD-685,

by which the U. S, Army, Crdnance Covps, adds $8,000,0C to the
contract funds, extends the period of performence through

31 August 1955, and amends the scope of the work, The regearch

on pressure volume temperature relationships and thermodynamic
properties of hydrocarbons and other compounds continues under

the direction of Dr., K, A, Kobe, Professor of Chemical Ingineering,
in the Bureau of Indusirial Chemistry.

9. HModification No, 1 to Contract Di 19-120-Q0M-150, by which

the Department of the Army, Quartermaster Research and Development
Command, incorporates the fixed overhead rate of 43.54% into the
contract for the calendar year 1954, and corrects certain

contractual deficlencies in the original contract. The investigation
of packaging materials and techniques in aerisl delivery of

suprlies continues in the Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory
under the dirveciion of J, Neils Thompson, Professor of Civil
Enginsering,

10, Amendment ¥o, 1 to Contract Nonr-375(03), by which the
Depariment of the Navy, O0ffice of Haval Research, adds 980,00
to the contract funds, and extends the pericd of performance
through 28 February 1955, The geographical survey of the
Bahama Islands continues under the direction of Dr, Edwin Doran,
Agsistant Professor of Geography,

11. Amendment lle, 5 to Dasic Contract Nonr-375{(C0), by which the
Department of the Navy, Office of Naval Research, incorporates
the "Dispules" article into the Basic Contract, and revises
certain contractual clauses in accordance with statutory
requirements, Five task orders are currently in effect at the
Main University under this contbract,

12, Amendment Ko, 2 to Contract NObsr-64126, by which the
Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, incorporates the fixed
overhead rate of 43,54% of salaries into the contract for the
calendar year 1954. The research continues in the Flectrical
Engineering Research Laboratory, under the direction of

Br, A, W, Straiton, Professor of Zlectrical Engineering,

13. Amendment No, 20 to Contract ¥Obsr-52267, by which the
Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, incorporates the
Defense Hesearch Laboratory fixed overhead rate of 37,85% of
salaries into the contract for the calendar year 1954, The
researci continues at the Defense Research Laboratory, under
the direction of Dr, C, P, Boner, Professsor of Fhysics.

14. Amerndment No. 27 to Contract NObsr-52267, by which the
Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, adds $200,000,00 to

the contract funds and extends the pericd of performance through
31 July 1955, The research or underwater sound contimies in

the Defense Research Laboratory under the direction of

Dr, C, P, Boner, Profescsor of Physics,

15, Amendment No, 7 to Contract NObsr-63052, by which the
Depariment of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, incorporates the

fixed overhead rate of 43,.54% of salaries into the contract
for the calendar year 1954, The resesarch continues at the
EBlectrical Engineering Research Laboraztory, under the direction
of Dr, A, W, Straiton, Professor of Electrical Engineering,

M-9




16, Amendment No, 6 to Contract NOber-63052, by which the
Department of the Navy, Bureau of Ships, adds $10,300,00 to
the operating funds, extends the ending date of the contract
through 31 August 1955, and revises certaln contractual clauses
in accordance with statubtory requirements, The research on
radar 1s conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research
Leboratory, directed by Dr, 4, W, Straiton, Professor of
Elgctrical Fngineering, '

17, Extension of Grant G-259 through 31 August 1955, by the
¥ational Science Foundation, without additional funds, The
research on the physiology of blue-green algae continues in
the Laboratory of Algal Physiology under the direction of
Dr, Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology,

18, Memorandum of agreement dated 29 November 1954, by which
Massachusetts Iastitute of Technology, Division of Defense
Laboratories, Lincoln Laboratory, through Purchase Order Mo,
DDL-4-2005, provides £7,500,00 for the develorment and assembly
of a microvave atmospheric refractometer, The work will be
conducted in the Electrical Engineering Research Laboratory,
directed by Dr, A, W, Straiton, Professor of Electrical
Engineering, '

12, Confirmatory Agreement by which the University gives title
to the Government of an Iavention entitled, "Testing Machine for
Fire Control Systems" developed under OSRD Contract ORMsr-—732,
This contract was conducted in the Var Research Laboratory, A
directed by Dr, M, Y, Colby, Professor of Physics,

LABORATORY FEE FOR ELEMENTARY ACCOUNTING: I recommend that a laboratory

Tee of 31.00 per semester in Elementary Accounting be authorized, effective
September 1, 1955, the funds to become general University funds. The

number of students taking accounting has so increased that an increase of
anproximately 20% in Maintenance and Equipment is needed to provide

adegquate funds for purchasing badly needed equipment,

PROCEDURAL CHANGE IN ADMISSION TO GRADUATE SCHOOL: The present Regents
Rules provide That a1l materisl pertaining to admission of graduate
students is to be handled exclusively by the Registrar and Dean of 1
Admissions {now Director of Admissiomns). In many of the better graduate °
schools, the admission of graduate students is handled exclusively by
the Office of the Dean of the Graduate School. On recommendation of the
Graduate Dean, I recommend approval of changing the procedure so as to
have a dual system by which the Director of Admissions will handle e}
completely all admission problems of students who are eligible for i
admission according to set standards objectively stated in the University
Jatalogue. Students who are not admitted by the Director of Admissions
under the sbove rules will be told that they are ineligible for admission
under the regular Catalogue rules but that they may apply to the Dean
of the Graduate School for special consideration. The students will be
reguired to send to the Graduate Dean official transcripts of all their

© previous college or university work and must arrange to take such
examinations as their proposed major department requests. On the basis
of the student's course grades and scores made in the required examinations,
the Dean of the Graduste School will confer with the applicant's proposed
major department and will send to the Director of Admissions ths
recommendations of the major department and the Dean of the Graduate
School. In accordance with these recommendations the Director of
Admissions will notify the applicant that he will rnot be admitted to the
Graduste School or that he will be admitted with or without certain
gtated conditions.

M-10




PURCHASE FROM A STAFF MEMBER: Dr. C. P. Patterson, Professor of
Government,has_#olumes 1-316 of United States Reports which he is
willing to sell to the lLaw Library at the price of $1.50 per volume,
or a total of $4TL.00. Mr. Moffit, Librarian, sdivises that it is
difficult to find = full set of these reports as the early volumes
are very scarce, and that a comparable set was recently cffered by a
Baton Rouge dealer at $1,000. In view of the reasonable price asked
and the value of the volumes to the Law Library, I concur in

Mr. Moffit's recommendztion that these books be purchased from

Dr. Patterson at the indicated price.

SIDNEY E. MEZES FACULTY FUND: Under date of November 22, 195k,

Judge Robert W. Stayton, Chairmen, Sidney E. Mezes Faculty Donation
Committee, advised that two awards from this fund have been made to
faculty members, on the basis of need, one in the amount of $150 and

one in the amount of $125. In accordance with rules of the Committee,
payment hes teen mede to the recipients (whose names will be reported in
executive session) on authorization of the President. I recommend

your approval and retificetion of this action.

CLASSIFIED PERSONNEL JCOB CLASSIFICATION: I recommend the creation
of The following new job classification effective November 11, 195k4:

0210 Statistician; $294-375; 4 intermediate steps; range 28

I recommend the following changes in the Classification and Pay Plans,
effective February 1, 1955:

1120 Change the classification of Psychometrist; $180-231 to
Psychometrist I, $210-267; 4 intermediate steps: range
number 21.

1123 Change the classification of Chief Psychometrist;
$220-280 to Psychometrist II; $242-310; 4 intermediate
steps; range number 24.

APPROPRIATION FOR ALTERATIONS, RENCVATIONS, ARD IMPROVEMENTIS IN PEARCE
HALL, SPEECH BUILDING, AND OLD LIBRARY BUILDING: I recommend approval
of appropriations from the Available University Fund Unappropriated
Balance for alterations, remedeling and improvemenis as foilows:

For Pearce Hall $3,077.18
For Speech Building 7,065.79
For COld Library Building 2,927.97

GRADUATE FACULTY APPOINTMENT: The Graduate Council has approved

the appointment of Dr. John J. McKetta, Professor of Chemical
Engineering, as a regular mermber of the Graduate Faculty. I recommend
approval.

APPROVAL TOR FEES FOR DEPARTMENT OF GEOGRAPHY: The Department of
Geography reguests permission to list in the catalegue certain
Transpertation Fees, in the amoumts Indicated, in connection with
field trips for the following courses:

Geography 305: Geography of the World, $3.00

Geography 313: Introduction to Geography: Physical
Elements, %3.00

Geography 3il: Conservation of Natural Resources, $3.00

Geography 371: Field Course: Cultural Ceograpny, $10.00

GENERAL FACULTY MEMBEZRSHIP: "I recommend that Dr. Oliver H. Bown,
Agslstant Director of the Testing and Guldance Buresu and Lecturer in
BEducational Psychology, be made a vobing member of the General Faculty
on the basis of his position with ihe Bureau.

M-11




CONTRACTS: The following contracts have been executed at the Main
University. I recommend approval and ratification of signatures:

1. Supplement No. Two to Veterans' Contract VEOLGV-636, signed by
Dr. Logan Wilson, President, extending the ending date to September 15,
1954, and providing for the giving of certain engineering courses.

2. Memorandum Agreement for Research to be conducted by the University
in cooperation with The Cotton Research Committee for 1954-55, signed
by Dr. Logan Wilson, Chancellor, providing that the Committee will
compensate the University for the cost of research, including surveys
and other investigations in an amount up to and including the sum of
$47,177.00 divided $38,787.00 for salaries and $8,390.00 for use of
facilities, the total sum to be supplemented by additional funds

at the Committee’s discretion.

3. Contract betwsen the University and the Texas Petroleum Research
Committee, signed by Dr. Logan Wilson, Acting Chancellor, whereby

the Committee will furnish to the University the services of a part-time
teacher of Petroleum Engineering for the period September 15, 195k
through June 15, 19%5, the University to pay no more than $4,250 for
the period of the contract.

FACULTY LEGISLATICN: I recommend approval of the legislation regarding
"Standard of Work Reguired for Continuance in the University”, being

=Y suostitution for the present rules governing "Standard of Work
Required"” and "Scholastic Discipline" appearing in the General
Information Bulletin of the Main University (Number 5408, April 15, 1954)
on pages 60-63 inelusive, sald legislation having been passed by the
General Faculty by the na-protest progedure, copy of which is sttached
hereto as Appendix A. 7 i :

USE OF TEXTBOOKS: I recommend approval of the use of the following
textboocks writien by faculty members:

1. Songs to Play by Miss Charlotte DuBois, Associate Professor of
Music BEducation, published by C. C. Birchard & Company, Boston. The
book retails for $1.25, the author to receive a 10% royalty.

FELLOWSEIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS: The following fellowships and scholarships
have been granted on recommendation of the proper committee of award:

1. The Borden Home Zconomics Scholarship Award of $300 has been given
to Mrs. Juanita Elaine Silberstein.

2. The Joyce Elaine Jacobs Nursery School Scholarship in the amount
of $100 has been given to Frank Berry.

3. The Browvn University Freshman Prize has been awarded as follows:
¥Mr. Dan Eayl Hawley, Austin and Mr. Neel Ned Pederson, Dallas, each
$12.50; Mr. John R. Maddox, San Antonio, $5.00.

4. Mr. Mark Mason, a senior student in Aeronautical Engineering has
been narmed the recipient of the 1954%-55 Douglas Aircraft Company
Scholarship in the amount of $600, and Mr. John B. Sisk, a senior in
Mechanical Engineering, the first alternate in case Mr. Mason does
not aceept.

5. Foreign Student Tuition Scholarships for the First Semester have
been awarded zs follows:

Shmuel Adler Israel - $100.00
Raymundo Aguirre G. Mexico 100.00
Mandouh Amoury Syria 100.00
Mohanmad Assami Syris 100.60
Ahmad M. Attar Syria 100.00
Sabri S. Barghout Pajestine 100.00
Adnan Bashur Syria 100.00
Menashe Bromberg Igrael 100.00

M-12




FELLOWSHIPS AND SCHOLARSHIPS (Contined)

Rafael Bueno-Salagar Colombia $100.00
Hernande Buenaventura Colombia +00.00
Kum Jege Chu Korea 100.00
Noah Cohen Israel 100 .60
Mohammad Sheique Choudhry Pakistan .1C0.C0
Abbud Sazlomon Dahbura Jordan 100.00
Hashim M. Dahmash Syris 100.00
Said A. Darkazanli Syria 100.00
Mahanand Dershananand British Guiana 100.C0
Abraham Donagi Isreel 100.00
Froiydis Fimmvold Norway 125.00
Hilda Margarita Garcis Mexico 100.C0
Fmilio Jiwener S. Mexico 100.00
Carlo Hanns Habash Syria 100.60
Jorge Hersel Bolivia 100.C0
Abdul-Rahim H. Irshaid Syria 100.00
Sadil Kamieh Syria 100.00
Bensrdus J. XKramer Netherlands 100.00
Carmela Leal Mexico 100.00
Patricia Kwan-Hwa lee China 10C.C0
Kuang-Hsiang Liu China 100.00
Kariheinz Erich Kurt Mentzner Germany 125.00
Shlomo Magrabi Israel 100.00
Joseph Offenheim Luxenbourg 125.00
Vijay M. Parekh India 100.00
Timothy L. T. Liu China 100.00
Mohamad Aref Mahayni Syria 100.00
Rimon N. Masad Palestine 10G.00
Leonor Noriega Eguador 10C.00
Halil Turgut Ogmen Turkey 100.00
Stellakis G. Panayides Cyvprus 100.00
Robert B. Pollak Israel 105.00
Hank G. Pahl Germany 125.00
Momtaz A. Ramadan Syria 10C.00
Yehuda Savitzky Israel 100.00
Mohamad Kassem Sawan Syris 100.00-
Ialchand Sawh British Guiana 100.00
fhmad J. Shawwa Palestine 100.00
Egon Schmidt Germany 125.00
Birgitta Stenhammer Sweden 125.00
All Sukkariyysh ILebanen 100.00
Mahmud Hasan Suwwan Jordan 100.00
Mohammad Salhab Jordan 100C.00
Stanley Subhan India 100.00
Stein Stove Horwey 125.00
Flore Toubkice France 125.00
Aida I. Totah Palestine 120.00
Salwa A. Tougan Jordan 100.C0
Yoshiko Tezuka Japan 100.00
Panayiotis Vassilaras Cyprus 100.00
Surinder Pal Vohra India 100.00
G. M. Yunis Palestine 100.00
Hasan 5. Younis Jordan 100.00
Mario X. Zevelechi Ttaly 125.00
Shlomo Efrat - Israel 100.00
TOTAL $6,525.00

QUTSIDE AND ADDITIONAL DUTIES: I recommend that the gtaff members listed
below be allowed to undertake the ocubtside duties indicated, the work to
be arranged so as not to interfere with University assignments:

1. The following members of the University String Quartet ‘o accept a
stipend of $80.00 each for a concert in San Antonio, and $312.50 each
for concerts in Vietoria, Kansas City, Missouri, and Carbondale, Illinois:

Mr. Albert Gillis
Myr. Horace Briti

Mr. Angel Reyes
My . Edward Fiorellil

M-13




A
Y

QUTSIDE AND ADDITTONAL DUTIES (Continued)
2. Dr. Dalies Frantz, Professor of Music, to accept a stipend of $80.00
for concert in San Antonio with University Siring Quartet.

3. Mr. Angel Reyes, Guest Professcr of Music, to accept a stipend of
$1,300 for three concerts to be played in Havana, Santa Clara, and
Cienfuegos, Cubsa.

4, Mr. R. Gommel Roessner, Associate Professor of architecture, to
design the residence of Mr. and Mrs. Robert MeGinnis of Austin.

5. Mr. Robert P. Anderson, Lecturer in Educational Psychology,
to serve as pesyvchological consultant to the Industrial Consclidated
Independent School District, Vanderbilt, Texas, the fee to be $75.00.

6. Mr. Prank G. Bryant, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, to
serve as consultant to The Mervin Turner Engineers on the Foundation
of a water storage reservoiy compensation to be $50.00 per day plus
expenses.

7. Mr. Frank M. Bass, Assistant Professor of Marketing, and Mr. Francis
B. May, Assistant Professcor of Business Statistics, to serve as - -
eonsultants to the Southland Corporation on a project designed to
guantify the variables influencing site location for the Seven-Zleven
Stores.

8. Mr. Prank W. Jessen, Professor of Petroleum Engineering, to
supervise certain investigations provided for in the research grant
between the Bureau of Engineering Research and the Carlon Froducts
Corporation (reported in the Decenber docket), compensation to be

$300 a month during the period of the grant, Mr. Jessen to assign to the
Corporation one-half interest in patentable inventions arising from work
mder the grant, an arrangement approved by the University.

9. Mr. Raymond Dawson, Associate Director, Bureau of Engineering
Research, to act as a foundation consultant to The Stearns-Roger
Manufacturing Company at a fee of $50.00 per day, plus expenses, the
anticipated time to be about three days.

10. Mr. William M. Wilcox, Refrigerating and Heating Engineer, to serve
as Training Officer, Naval Reserve Surface Division 8-68, Austin, Texas,
January 1 - August 31, 1955, the time to be spproximately six hours a
week and total remuneration to be about $720, exclusive of training
duty pay.

11. Mr. Raymond F. Dawson, Associste Director of the Bureau of
Engineering Research, and Mr. Frank G. Bryant, Assistant Professor

of Civil Engineering, %o serve as foundation consultants to Mr. William
Clark Craig of Austin, the fee to be $50.00 per day plus expenses, the
time to be not more than a few days for each man.

12. Mr. Earnest F. Gloyna, Associate Professor of Civil Engineering,
to act &8s a consultant to the City of San Mareos in making a sanitary
survey of a portion of the Blanco River, the fee to be $100 per day
plus expenses and the time to be approximately two days.

GIFTS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received
at the Main University. I recommend acceptance and that the thanks
and appreciation of the Board be sent the donor:

1. The Lufkin Foundry and Machine Company has given a natural gas
engine for the laboratory of the Department of Mechanical Engineering,
the approximate value of which is $5,C00.

2. The New York Life Insurance Company has sent a check in the amount
of $5,000 for the School of Business Administration to be used for
scholasrships for graduste students, for research in life insurance,

For underwriting, in part, some summer courses in insurance for men

in the field, and for providing additional staff in the field of .
ingurance. The officers will recommend to the Beoard that a similar grant
be provided for the next two years.

M-1h




GIFTS AND GRANTS {Continued)

3. The Travis County Society for Crippled Children has sent a check

in the amount of $1,000 representing a contribution made by Mr. and Mrs.
Herman Jones for the purpose of establishing the "Harris Jones
Scholarship Fund” at The University of Texas.

L. Mrs. Ruby L. Koontz of Brownwood, Texas has sent a check in the
amount of $600 to be added to the J. Lathem Ables Memorial Loan Fund.

5. The gtuflents' Association has sent a check in the amount of $3.32
to be deposited to the Jehn Lang Sinclair Eyes of Texas Schelarship Fund.

6. Mrs. C. T. Gray has sent a check in the amount of $500 for deposit
to the C. T. Gray Loan Fund.

7. Checks as follows have been received for deposit to the Hally Bryan
Perry Fund:

Mr. James W. Roékﬁell, Houston $ 50.00

Dr. and Mrs. Edward Randsll, Jr., Galveston 25.00
Mrs. Frank H, Davol, Austin : 20.00
Mr. W. T, Caswell, Austin 10.00
Judge and Mrs. James W. MeClendon, Austin 10.00
Mr. J. Carl Hertzog, El Paso 10.00
Mrs. Robert W. Xnox, Houston 5.00
Mrs. Peter Boyd Wells, Austin 5.00
Eon. John Ben Shepperd, Austin 5.00
Miss Eva Margsret Davis, Houston 2.00
Mr. J. 4. R, Moseley, Dallas 25.00
Mrs. Guy Adriance, College Station 25.00
Mr. and Mrs. R. A. Tsanoff, Housion 10.00
Mr. Will R. Wilson, Jr., Austin 10.00
Miss Mary F. Fuller, Houston 10.00
Mr. and Mrs. James Chillmen, Jr., Houston 5.00
Mr. Cecil N. Cook, Houston 5.00
¥Mr. R. F. Vover, ballag. 5.00
Heblitzelle Foundation, Dallas 1,0C0.00
Mpr. W. L. Clayton, Housbon 500.00
Mr. and Mrs. Roy C. Ledbetter, Dallas 53.C0
Mrs. Rena M. Green, San Antonio : 5.00
Mige Serah Miltia Hill, Alpine 5.00
Mrs. Henry Austin Perry, San Antonio 5.00

8. Armour and Company has sent a check in the amount of $1,600.00
for an Armour Research Fellowship of the Pharmaceutical Foundation.

9. The Fmbassy Chapter, Colonial Dames of the Seventeenth Century,
has sent a check in the amounit of $45.95 for deposit to the Kate
Lewis Teylor Loan Fund.

10. A donor who wishes to remain anonymous has sent a check for $250
to be added to the Texas Journalism Scholarship Endowment Fund.

11. Mr. S. W. Oberg has sent a check in the amount of $100 for the
annual Paul Clyde (Oberg Scholarship for a engineering student.

12. The National Chemical and Manufacturing Compsay has sent a check
for $2,000 through Darell B. Harmon & Associates of Austin made
payable to the Foundation for Psychological Research, University of
Texas, as an advance on a grant to defray the costs of holding a
conference on "Vision, Color and Design"” under the auspices of the
Foundation. '

13. Mr. Wright Morrow has sent twenty shares of Pan American Sulphur
Company stock, a donation from the G, ¢. N. Investment Company, to

the Wright Chalfant Morrow Fund of the John Charles Townes Foundation.
The present market price of the stock is from $25.00 to $25.50 a share.

M-15

i
.
30
oy
bt



e
-
L)

LE,
ol d

GIFTS AND GRANTS (Continued)
14,  An “nponymous donor has sent a check for $1,000 for the use of
Biochemical Institute in furtherance of the study of alcoholism.

15. Mr. and Mrs. Karl M. Dallenbach have sent a check in the amount
cf $3,000 for deposit to the John Wallace Dallenbach Commemorative
Fellowship in Experimental Psychology.

16. Checks as follows have been received for deposit in the
Frank Bobbitt Memorial and Scholarship Fund of the John Charles Townes
Foundation:

Mr. Jas. F. Bobbitt, Houston $100.00
Judge Tamar Cecil, Beaumont 50.00
Mr. W. F. Nowlin, San Antonio 25.00
Mr. Rovert J. Derby, Houston 50.00

17. Mr. John 8. Redditt, Lufkin, has sent a check in the amount of
$300.00 for deposit to the John 8. Redditt Fund of the John Charles
Townes Foundation, this being a scholarship account in memory of
John E. Green, Jr.

18. Mr. D. A. Frank of Dallas has sent a check for $500.00 to be used
as & prize for the best novel written by a student of the University.

12. BSwift and Company of Chicago has sent a check in the amount of
$4,500 for a two year grant to Dr. O. B. Williems, Department of
Bacteriology, to cover cost of the research project entitled
"Investigation of the Nature of Thermophily and of Spore Resistance."

20. Convair of Fort Worth has sent a check in the amount of $250 as
a contribution to the International Conference in Quantum Mechaniecs
which will be held on the campus of the University in December of 1955.

2. Mr. Walter F. Woodul of Houston has sent s check in the amount of
$2,500 for deposit to the Walter F. Woodul Loan Fund.

22. Mrs. M. O. Kopperl of Short Hills, NWew Jersey, has presented the
University with three Brussels tapestries in memory of her late
mother-in-law, Mrs. Waldine Zimpelman Kopper'l, a former Austinite.

23. The Mosher Steel Company has sent a check for $1,000 for the
continuation of the E. C. H. Bantel Scholarship and the Stanley P.
Pineh Scholarship for 1955-56, each scholarship in the amount of $500
for the school year.

o2, Swift and Company has sent a check for $9,600 to be used in
support of certaln researches to be undertaken asg part of the (rass
Resesarch Project.

25, A check in the amount of $900.00 has been sent by Mr. E. P. Cravens,
Capital National Bank, Austin, representing the second half installment
of the Public Welfare Foundation Incorporated Scholarship Fund for

195h-55.

26. Mr. Jarrell Garonzik of Dallas has sent a check in the amount of
$100 for deposit in the Scholarship Account of the John Charles Townes
Foundation, this amount to renew the Hildy's Cutback Award made last
year Tor the first time,

27. Mr. Ed. W. Owen of San Antonio has sent a check for $200 as a
contribution to the Geology Foundation, intended primarily to defray
expenses of & University professor Tor the exchange which has been
arranged with the University of Missouri.

28. Mr. Jerome K. Crossman of Dallas has sent a check in the aﬁount of
$300 for deposit to the Scholarship Account of the John Charles Townes
Foundation for the Jerome K. Crossman Scholarship.

29. The law firm of Hvass, Weisman, Peterson, King and Schwappach of
Minneapolis has sent @& check in the amount of $250 for deposit to the
Scholarship Account of the John Charles Townes Foundabion.

M-16




o
i
5

)
s, §

o
R

WELCH FOUNDATTION GRANTS: The Weleh Foundation has made the following
grants to the University:

1. A grant of 360,000 a year for three years for thLree projscts
‘treated as one, namelyv:

A project for research in the Chemistry of Mental Disease
and Other Related Diseases of Obscure Etioclogy, submitted
by Dr. Roger Williams

A project for research in Radiation Chemistry and
Biochemistry of Drosophila and Other Organisms, submitted
by Dr. W. S. Stone and Dr. R. P. Wagner

A project for research in Biochemical Genetic Mutants in
Man, submitted by Dr. C. P. Qliver and Dr. R. P. Wagner

2., A grant of $20,000 a year for three years in aid of Quantum-Mechenical
Calculations of Atomic Stability and Configuration, and of Reaction
Cross-Sections and Rates, together with Experimental Spectroscopic
Investigation of ReactionRates, submitted by Dr. F. A. Matsen.

3. A grant of $12,600 for one year for X-ray Absorption Edge Studies
of Chemical Bonding, submitted by Dr. H. P. Haunson.

4. A grant of $14,000 a year for three years for Investigation of the
Crystal Structures of Some Metallo-organic Chelate Compounds, submitted
by Dr. 8. H. Simonsen.

These grants total $106,600 for the first year and $9L,000 for the
succeeding two years, or a total for three years of $294,600,

SHORT LEAVES: I recommend approval of the following short leaves
of absence without loss of pay for the staff members listed, expenses
4o be paid as indicated:

1. Mr., H. Y. McCown, Dean of Student Services, Mr. W. Byron Shipp,
Registrar and Director of Admissions, and Mr. Rex Jackson, Assistant
Director of Admissions, to attend the Texas Association of Collegiate .
Registrars in Corpus Christi, Decewber 2-4, 195k, expenses to be charged
to the Mainenance and Eguipment account of the Cffice of the Registrar.

2. Dr. Paul L. White, Director, and Dr. Joseph T. Phillips,
Physician, Student Health Center, November 4 and 5, 195L, to attend
a meebing of the Southwest Section of the American College Health
Association in Dallas, expenses to be paid from Maintenance and
Equipment. ’

3. Mr. Alfred L. Seelye, Professor, Department of Marketing and
Transportation, to Dallas December 22 and 23, 1954, for a meeting

to work on a Sales Management Conference to be sponsored jointly

by the University and the various sales exscutive associgtions of the
State of Texas, expenses to be paid from the special account in the
Extension Division, No. 9981, Departmental and Faculty Sponsored
Funds, Industrial and Conference Association Fund.

4, Dr. €. Aubrey Smith, Professor of Accounting, to Houston Decenber

6 and 7 to attend the tax conference organized and sponsored by the
Texas Society of Certified Public Accountants, expenses to be charged
to College of Business Administration Foundation Fund, Account No. 8550.

5. Mpr. Alfred G. Dale, Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jn, and Mr. Francis

B. May, of the Bureau of Research, to San Antonic on Decemiber 13, 195k,
to visit the Southwest Research Institute in connection with the

Gulf Coast study of the Bureau, expenses to be charged to Account No.
5833, Gulf Coast Study - Travel.

6. Members of the staff of the College of Education to Mineral Wells on
October 25-27, 1954k, to attend the Texas Conference on Teacher Education,
mileage allowance for three automobiles to be charged to the Cffice and
Travel Expense account of the O0ffice of the Dean of the College of
Education.

M-17




SHORT LEAVES (Continued)

7. Mr. Robert S. Harris, Instructor in Architectural Engineering,

to conduet the ARE 077 trip to San Antonio on Noveniber 22 and to
Houston December 1-3, 195k, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance
and Equipment account ol Architectural Bngineering.

8. Dr. Robert 1. Stone, Professor of Ceramic Engineering, to
conduct the inspection trip for Ceramic Engineering to Dallas,
Fort Worth, and Mineral Wells, expenses to be charged to the
Maintenance and Eguipment account of the Department.

9. Mr. A. A. Toprac, Associate Professor, to conduct the Clvil
Engineering inspection trip to San Antonio and to Houston, expenses
to be charged to the Maintenance and Equipment account of the
Department.

10. Messrs. F. W. Jessen, I. F. Roebuck, and William Dingle, of the
Deparvment of Petrolewm Engineering to conduct the inspection trip
for Petroleunm Engineering students to the Corpus Christi Ares,
December 6-8, 1954, expenses to be charged to the Maintenance and
Eguipment account of the Department.

11. ¥Mr. R. R. Douglass, Director, Graduate School of Library Science,
to Abilene to discuss a proposed extension course in Library Science
on January 5, 1955, expernses to be charged to the Maintenance and
Egquipment account of the Library School..

12. Dr. W. Gordon Whaley, Director, The Plant Research Institute,

to attend the meeting of the Texas and Southwestern Cattle Ralssrs
Assceiation in Fort Worth on January 6, 1955, expenses to be paid

from funds of the Plant Research Inpstitute.

13. Miss Molly J. Moffett, Program Supervisor, Texas Union, and some
students, to Lubbock, Texas to attend the Union Reglonal Conference
December 3 and k, l99h expenses to be charged to the travel

item of the Unlon budget.

PROPOSED ROCKEFELIER GRANT: The Director of the Divigion of Natural
Sciences of The Rockefeller Foundation is recommending to the Founda-
tion that a total grant of $30,000 (eovering a three-year pericd) be
made to Dr. Jack Myers, Professor of Zoology, for support of his
researches in the Iaboratory of Algal Physiclogy, provided the
University will furnish partial matching funds. If the grant of
$10,000 per year is awarded by The Rockefeller Foundation, I recom-
mend that the University provide $4,000 g year for the research
project, the funds to come from the Main University Uneppropriated
Balsnce.

Sincerely yours,

(0 TS e,
. Boner
Vice-President

e —— i

M-18




COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION
R _Accoun‘blng

3JBHSIHESS Serv1ces

i _ Insuranceg‘nd Real
Manavemént L
Marketing; Resources and Transportatxo
Offlce of the Dean Ceiian

COLLEGE' FHEDUCATIGN
.“,0urr1culum and: Instructlon
~ Bducational Administration
::Educatlonal Psychology:







1955 SUMMER SESSION BUDGET
First Term - June 7 - July 18
Second Term - July 19 - Augist 31
TUDENT LIFE STAFF

First Term

lean of Student Life

Arno Nowotny $1,216.00
wssociate Dean of Student Life -

Carl V. Bredt  (3/% time) 738.00
Jeanr of Men

D. B. Jack Holland 966,00
issistant Dean of Student Life (Student

Group Advisor IIT)

W. D. Blunk 763.00
Jean of Women

Dorothy Gebauer ... (a)
\ssociate Dean of Women (Student Group

Advisor III)

Margaret Peck (1/2 time) 397.00
\ssistant to Dean of Women (Student Group

Advisor I)

Mrs. Barbara R. Gliddon L20.00 $4,530.00

Second Term

Jdean of Student Life

Arno Nowotny (3/h time) 912.00
Associate Dean of Student Life

Carl V. Bredt 983,00
Jean of Men

D. B. Jack Holland (3/b4 time) 725.00

Assistant Dean of Student Life (Student
Group Advisor III)

W. D. Blunk (part-time) 131.00(P)
bean of Women
Dorothy Gebauer 983.00

Sssociate Dean of Women (Student Group
Advisor III)
Margaret Peck (1/2 time) 396.00 4,130.00  $8,660.00

‘a) Also Professor in Educational Psychology (1/2 time).
.b) In addition $662.00 paid out of the funds of the Summer Entertainment Committee.




NTRAMURAL ATHIETICS FOR MEN
Firgt Term

‘ntramurals Director

B. M. Whitaker & 960.00
senior Secretary .
Mrs. Margaret W. Scranton 2#9.00(3)
issistants (2) (half-time) 219.00
ssistant (Swimming pool) 50.00 $1,478.00

Second Term

isgistant Intremurals Director

Albert A. Rooker 652,00
\ssistant (Swimming pool) 50.00 702,00

{a) Paid Junme 16 through July 18 from Summer School budget.

SCHOOL OF ARCHITECTURE

ARCEITECTURE AND PLANNING

First Term
Hugo Leipziger~Pearce, Acting Director

Profesgor
Hugo Leipziger-Pearce 1,133.00
Asslistend Professor
.H Bernhard Hoesli 816.00
Instructor
Kenneth Nuhn 650.00
Herbert Lee Hirsche 616.00 3,215,00

Second Term
R. Gommel Roessner, Acting Director

Associate Professor

R. Gommel Roessner 900,00
Asgistant Professor
Colin Rowe 666.00
Instructor
Robert Slutzky £50.00 :
John Hejduk 650.00 22866.00

$2,180.00

6,081.00



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

ANTHROPOLOGY
First Term
J. G. McAllister, Acting Chairman
Professor
G. C. Engerrand (modified service) $ 513.00
J. G. McAllister 1,083.00 $ 1,596.00
Second Term
T. K. Campbell, Chairman
Professor
T. N. Campbell 1,083.00
Agsistant Professor
C. H, Lange 750.00 1,833.00
BACTERTOLOGY
First Term
0. B. Williams, Chairman
Professor
Jackgon W. Foster 1,4G0.00
0. B. Willijams 1,400.00
V. T. Schuhard: 1,233.00
Assgociate Professor
C. B. Lankford 1,083.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 867.00 % 5,983.00
Second Teim
Crville Wyss, Acting Chairman
Professor
rville Wyss 1,400.00 1,400.00

$ 3,429.00

7,383.00



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {Continued)

BOTANY
First Term
Charles Heimsch, Acting Chalrman
Professor (a)
W. Gordon Whaley (3/5 time) $ 8hko.00
Charles Heimsch (4/5 time) 893.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 265.00.  $1,998.00

Second Term
Addison E. Lee, Acting Chairman

Agsociate Professor

Addison E. Lee {4/5 time) 732.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 265.00 997.00

(a) Also, Associate Dean, Graduate School (2/5 time).

CHEMISTRY
First Tern
H. R. Henze, Acting Chairman

Professor‘\x- 'P. m L Lo OO

H. R. Henze 1,%00.00

G. H. Ayx'es . 1,250.00

E—F—Hatehov . 1,083.00

R. C. Anderson 1,083.00
Associate Professor

L. O. Morgan ~ 966.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 2,700.00 8,482.00

\. @_M Second Term
PeBr-Bedley, Acting Chairman

Professor (8, MU%':) o0,

i s o PR P ST a7 N Lo o N
Associate Professo

‘P87 BATISY 1,000.00

“ReM—Rebertdt . 966.00
Assistant Professor

W. H. R. Shaw 816.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 2,300.00 6,482.00

$2,995.00

1h,964.00




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {Continued)

CLASSICAL LANGUAGES

First Tern
0. W. Relnmuth, Acting Chairman

Professor
0. W. Reinmmth $1,183.00
Assistant Professor
Mrs. Minnie Shepard (4/5 time) 666.00 $1,849.00
Second Term
H. Jd. Leon, Chairman
Professor
H, J. Leon 1,183.00
Instructor
J. A. Hitt (&/5 tine) 532.00 1,715.00
ECONOMICS
First Term
E. E. Hale, Chairmen
Professor
R. H. Montgomery 1,166.00
E. E. Hale 1,166.00
Ruth A. Allen 1,133.00
Associate Professor
Frederic Meyers 1,000.00
Asgistant Professor
Murray E. Polakoff 800.00 5,265,00
%&M\MQQ“@&%T@m
\mBastin Nelsenpy-Acting Chairman
Professor
C. A. Wiley 1,150.00
BastinNetseg o . 1,150.00
Assistant Professor
Carey C. Thompson 916.00
Stephen L. McDonsld 833.00 L4 ,049.00

$3,564.00

9,314.00




OLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

NGLISH

FIRST TERM
Mody C. Boatright, Chairmen

Professor; Dean ( )
L. L. Click (3 time) $ 700.00\*
‘rofessor
Brnest—ErMossher' 1,400.00
T. P. Harrison 1,233.00
M. M. Crow 1,183.00
W. W. Pratt 1,183.00
Mody C. Beatright 1,116.00
Associate Professor ,
Joseph Jones 1,050.00
J. G. Varner 1,016.00
W. P. Stewart 950.00
WIITtomrJh—Peesghd—s 900.00
R. B. Long 26652.00
Gerald £ .00
Assistant %W [osv o o
G. H. Mills 850.00
John A. Walter 850.00
W. T. Conklin T50.00
Ingtructor 815.6
Robert Pearsall 700.00 15,630.00
LN Second Term

Philip Grabham, Acting Chairman

Professor

Rudolph Willard 1,400.00

Philip Graham _ 1,316.00

D. L. Clark 1,183.00
Azsociate Professor

= Tes s, 1505000,

D. M. MeKeithan 1,050.00

Oscar E. Mauver 983.00

T, 3. Steffan 966.00

R. €. Stephenson 950.00

Robert H. Wilson 850.00

E. J. Lovell, Jr. 833.00

W. M. Hudson, Jr. 833.00
Aggistant Professor

Arthur M. Cory T33.00

Imeetta J. Teagarden 666.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 331.00 13,1h%.00 $28,77%.00

{a) so, Dean (Student Division) College of Arts and Sciences (3 time).

%ﬁ; g Ckud|2)  wefie




- COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

GEOGRAPHY
First Term
Donald D. Brand, Chairman

Professor

Donald D. Brand $1,%00.00
Associate Professor

George W. Hoffman 916.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 70,00 $ 2,386.00

cecond Term
Edwin Doran, Acting Chairman

Assistant Professor

Hdwin Doran 733.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 30.00 763,00
GEOLOGY

First Term
F. M. Bullard, Acting Chairman

Professor

F. M. Bullard 1,200.00
Associate FProfessor

J. A, Wilson 983.00
Assistant Professor '
‘ R. L. Folk 833.00

R. W. Rush _ 833.00

$33.00
‘ I, C. Jonas 750,00
Teaching Assigtants and istants 300,00 5,732.00
Qﬁ Mj\ L3300
Second Term
J. A. Wilson, Acting Chalrman

Professor

R. X. DeFord 1,400.C0
Associate Professor

J. A. ¥Wilson 983.00

900.00

Assistant Professor

R. M. Hutchinson 833.00

E. C. Jonas 750.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 300,00 5,166.00
IN%%%SESSION (August 27 - September 1k)
Agsociate Professor

5. E. Clabaugh 466,00

- 466.00

Agsistant Professor

R. W. Rush 416.00
T achlng Assistants and Assistants 254.00 ~33,0y _1,602.00

Tt M&MW . 38300
\ .
i o
ook e oo,

$ 3,149.00

12,500.00



COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

GERMANIC LANGUAGES

First Term
George Schulz-Behrend, Acting Chairman

Assistant Professor

George Schulz-Behrend (3/5 time) $ 529.00
‘nstructor :
Leroy Shaw (4/5 time) 546.00
Don C. Travis 666.00
Special Instructor
C. H. Holzwarth 683.00 )
263.00  $2,687.00

Teaching Assistants and Assistants

Second Term
W. ¥, Michael, Acting Chairman

Associate Professor (. V‘IG)M (‘%) L% 20
W. ¥. Michael (3/5 time) 519.00
Assistant Professor
SN Werbow-La 750.00

v
Teaching Assistants and Assistants

39%.00 ‘H’?[| 1:663-00 $4,350.00.

GOVERBMENT
First Term
0. D. Weeks, Chairman

Profesgsor

C. P. Patterson (modified service) 638.00

0. D. Weeks (% time) 691.00

E. S. Redford (3 time) 691.00

J. A. Burdine 1,383.00

J. L. Mecham (3 time) 658.00

H. M. Macdonald 1,150.00
Associate Professor

W. D. Webb 1,066.00

H. A. Calkins (3 time) 508.00

Edvarad Taborsky 1,000.00( a)

W. S. Livingston (& time) 450.00

J. R. Roach 900.00
Instructor

James E. Titus 616.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 271.00 10,022.00




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {(Continued)

COVERNMENT - (Continued)

Second Term
0. D. Weeks, Chairman

Professor
0. D. Weeks $1,383.00
E. S. Redford 1,383.00
J. A. Burdine (% time) 691.00
Associate Professor '
H. A. Calkins 1,016,00
Eduard Taborsky (% time) 500,00
W. 8. Livingston (5 time) 450.00{a)
Instructor
Warner B, Mills 616.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants - 171.00 $ 6,210.00
(a) Also Assistant Dean, Graduate School (% time).
HISTORY
IR ST
. Jo Acting Chairman
P:r'ofessgrﬂ3 4 m& {0 53' go 'F/ 3 >~
. Webb 1,400.00
C. E. Castaneda 1,166,00
H. B. Carroll (3 time) 583.00
R. John Rath 1,133.00
Fulmer Mood 1,066,00
R. L. Biesele 1,066.00
Assigtant Prcfessor
Edward L. Camnan, Jr. 766,00
Ione P. Snears 715.00
Instructor 9 ow-d Zﬁi:?‘laﬂﬂybﬂii £330 b
633.00
Teaching ASSlStantS and Assistants 600'00"!33. $ 9,129.00
Second Term
A, R, Lewls, Chairman
Professor
C. E. Castaneda (% time) 583.C0
I, B. Carroll (% tlme) 583. oo
Barnes F. La’chron "Y ) ¢/ OO
Asgociate Professor
A. R, Lewis 17@5@1€%>§901>.¢r13
Joe B. Frantaz 883.00
Assistant Professor
R. C. Cotner 8C0,00
‘¥rs. Coral H. Tullis (modified service) 321.00
- Instructor
Otis A. Singletary $£33.00
Hmywarﬂ}rﬁhnrakﬁxﬁﬂﬁ@i% 633.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 302.00 ¥374, 6,871.00

o

$16,232.00

$16,000.00




e
et

[

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

HOME ECONOMICS
Firgt Term

Saxre €. Brooks, Acting Chairman
Professor
Margaret A. Eppright (3/5 time) $ 630.00 7 Il‘i"ﬂg
Associate Professor
Gladys Bebeock (2/5 time) 200.00 (&)
Assistant Professor
Sallie Beth Moore (3/5 fime) 519.00
Mrs. Sara C. Brooks (4/5 time) 612.00 $1,961.00
Second Term
Elizabeth Tarpley, Acting Chairman
Professor
Elizabeth Tarpley (3/5 time) 660.00
Assistant Professor
Mery E. Goldmann (3/5 time) 480,00 1,140.00  $3,101.00

{a) One-half of selary; remaining half to be paid from other funds.

SCHOOL OF JOURNALISM

First Term
Paul J. Thompson, Director
Professor
Paul J. Thompson 1,233.00
Associate Professor g, C oot 964, 0
Ernest A. Sharpe ' 900.00(3)
) Harrell E. Lee
Assistant Professor
Norris G, DEvis~ 850.00
Laboratory Supervisor
Afton T. Wymn (% time) 308.00
Peaching Assistants and Assistants 50.00 3,341.00
Second Term
DeWitt C. Reddick, Acting Director
Professor
DeWitt C. Reddick 1,233.00

Associate Professor

Ataa-Seott~ 96600 . 2,199.00 5, 540.00
PAX 8t s Nyl o, I

(a) sSalary paid on a 12-montls basis by The Texas S{buden't Publications, Inc.

-10-




ﬁ oo
b B0 8
L

COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCE (Continued)

MATHEMATICS AND ASTRONCMY

Firgt Term
C. M. Cleveland, Acting Chairman
Professor '
R. L. Moore (modified serviece) s $ 795.00
s ' ) ce ' £86.00
H. J. Ettlinger 1,200.00
C. M. Cleveland 1,083.00
Associate Profegsor
R. E. Greenwood 983.00
Aggistant Professor
F. N. Edmonds, Jr. 866.00
Mrs. Goldie H. Porter 833.00
W. 7. Guy, Jr. 800.00
Instructor
C. A. Nicol - 666.00
Special Instructor
Schuyler Mills £600.00
J. T. Mohat 580.00
Steve Armentront 550.00
D. H. Tucker 550.00
T, Pavid Ling 550.00
L. B. Treybig 550.00
J. W. Evans 550.00° $11,812.00
Second Term
A. E. Cooper, Chairman
Professor
H. S. Wall 1,283.00
A. E. Cooper 1,183.00
Associate Professor
R. E. Lane ' 916.00
R. G. Iaubben 883.00
Instructor
R. C. Osborn 666.00
Milo Weaver 650.00
B. Nance €33.00
J. M. Hurt 616.00
Special Instrucior
Mrs. Anne B. Barnes 600.00
Alfred Cho 550.00
T. B. Pitts 550.00
. P. H. Thrower 550.00
D. F. Dawson 550.00
J. N. Younglove 550.00 10,180.00 $21,992.00

-1l-




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

PHILOSOPHY ﬁ%hjjbu;;k,Fif%li;;jﬁfiﬁLdWQa

First Term
~George V. Gentry, Acting Chairman

Professeor (2)
A. P. Brogan (1/3 time) $ U466.00
George V. Gentry 1,250.00
Assistant Professor
Frederick H. Ginascol 816.00
Charles W. Marshall 783.00 $3,315.00
Second Term
D. L. Miller, Chairman
Professor
D. L. Miller 1,250.00
Assistant Professor
Daniel Kading 816.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 117.00 2,183.00

(a) Also, Dean, Graduate School (2/3 time).

PHYSICS
First Term
M. Y, Colby, Chairman
Professor
M. Y. Colby (L/4 time) 350.00
A. B. Lockenvitz {1/4% time) 291.00
. 262.00
Agsociate Professor
R. B. Watson (1/2 time) 500.00
H. P. Hanson (1/4 time) 220.00
Agsistant Professcor
W. E. Millett 800.00
W. W. Clendenin (1/4% time) 183.00
Ingtruckor
W. W. Robertson 650.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 2,748 .00 6,000 .80

-12-

$5,498.00

s ]




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES {Continued)

PHYSICS (Combinued)

Second Term
M. Y. Colby, Chairman

Professor

M. Y. Colby (1/4 time) $ 350.00

A. E. Lockenvitz (1/4 time) 291.00

G. W. Horton 21/2 time) 566.00

R. N. Little (1/% time) 262.00
Associate Professor

H. P. Haunson {1/4 time) 220,00
Assistant Professor

W. BE. Millett 800.00

W. W. Clendenin {1/h time) 183.00
Instructor

W. W. Robertson 650.00
Peaching Assistants and Assistants 2,678.00 $ .5,000.00
PSYCHOLOGY

First Term
Philip Worchel, Acting Chairmen

Professor 3 0

TrfrJerrress—{3/Stimey %11.00

Philip Worchel 1,083.00
Associate Professor

W. L. Brown 983.00
Agsistant Professor

Ira Iscoe 850.00

Robert E. Morin 716.00 L,0k3.00

Second Term
Hugh C. Bleodgett, Acting Chairman

Profeggor ‘

Hugh C. Blodgett 1,833.00

1,000.00

Aszistant Professor
Harold Stevenson 783.00 3,016.00

QQ,S'SO QLQm ————

\‘(—V\l£~ ’,b,oo‘ub

-13-

$1.2,000.00

$7,059.00




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCLENCES (Continued)

ROMANCE LANGUAGES

Flrat Term
R. H. Williams, Acting Chairman

Professor

J. R. 8pell $1,233.00

R. H. Williams (3/5 time) 690.00

A. B. Swanson 1,100.00
Associate Professor.

Katherine E. Wheatley 1,033.00

Haphael Leyy , 1,033.00

Rambén Martinez-Ldpez 833.00

R. A. Haynes 833.00
Assistant Professor

E. M. stack (4/5 time) 612.00

David T. Sisto (4/5 time) 61.2.00
Instructor

E. T. Book 650.00

G. W. Ayer (4/5 time) 506.00 $9,135.00

Second Term
Aaron Schaffer, Cheirmesn

Professor

Aaron Schaffer (3/5 time) 769.00

E. F. Haden 1,233.00(,)

P. M. Yosfren §3/5 time) 0 ...,
C. A. Swanson (3/5 time) 679.00
Associate Professor

L. E. Dabney (4/5 time) 630.00
Dorothy Schons 850.00
R. W. Tyler (3/5 time) %99.00
Instructor
E. M. Gibson (4/5 time) 492.00
H. A. Brandenburg EH/S time) 166.00
Sudie P. Muirhead (4/5 time) 466.00 6,134.00  $15,269.00

(a) Selary peid from funds of latin American Institute.

A N N e et ) 0870, 09fa)

SLAVONIC LANGUAGES

First Term
Eduard ﬁizek, Chairman
Professor r
Eduard Micek (2/3 time) 700.00
Special Tastructor
M. I. Smith (4/5 time) 546.00 1,246.00
Second Term
Eduard ﬁigek, Chairman
Professor )
Bauard Migek (2/3 time) 700.00 00.00 1,946.00

1k

. S\ Aot . St
W Ay et WQJ




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

SOCIOLOGY

Professor

(Continued)

Mrst Term
VWarner E. Gettys, Chairman

Warner E. Getitys $1,383.00
Carl M. Rosenquist 1,216.00
Associate Professeor
Welter I. Firey 1,000.00 $3,599.00
~
Q(}J& %\l a;ru—m econd Tern
T Chalrman
Professor
Warner E. Gettys (1/2 time) 691.00
Carl M. Rosenquist 1,216.00
Assigtant Professor
G. A. Sjoberg 733.00 2,640.00 $6,239.00
SPERCH
First Term
Bon Williams, Acting Chalirman
Professor
Jesse J. Villarreal 1,016.00
Asgociate Professor
Donald M. Williams 916.00
Howard Townsend 866.00
Assistant Professor
Ernest Hardin 850.00
Lennart L. Kopra 833.00
Speeial Instructor
Maurine Amis 600.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 100.00 5,181.00
Second Term
Grover Fuchs, Acting Chalrman
Asgistant Professor
T. Russell Woolley 783.00
Grover Fuchs 700.00 1,483.00 $6,664.00

~15=




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Contimmed)

ZO0LOGY
First Term
C. P. Oliver, Chairmen
Professor
W. S. Stone {3/4% time) $1,050.00
¢. P. Oliver 1,400.00
Associate Professor
A. R. Schrank 983.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 320.00 $3,753.00
Second Term
Jack Myers, Acting Chalrmen
Professor
Jack Myers 1,250.00
0. P. Breland 1,100.00
Azsocizte Professor
Austin Phelps 800.00
Assistant Professor : RO
Clark Hubbs 733.00
Teaching Assistants #nd Assistants 900.00 4,783.00 $8,536.00

OFFICE OF THE DEAN - COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES

First Term
Dean (Faculty Division)
H. H. Ransom 1,500.00
Dean (Student Division); Professor (a)
L. L. Click (% time) 750.00 2,250.00

Second Term

Dean (Faculty Division)

H. H. Ransom 1,500.00
Dean (Student Division)
L. L. Click ' 1,500.00 3,000.00 5,250.00

(a) Also Professor of English (5 time).

w16m




COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES (Continued)

REQUIRED HEALTH AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION FOR MEN

First Term
T. E. Barlow, Director

Associate Professor

T. E. Barlow $1,016.00 $ 1,016.00

Second Term
Wiley &, Glaze, Acting Director

Asgociate Professor

Wiley E. Glaze 900. 00 900,00 $ 1,916.00
REQUIRED HEALTE AND PHYSICAL EDUCATION FOR WOMEN
First Term
Hiawatha Crosgslin, Acting Director
Professor
Hiawatha Crosslin $1,000.00
Instructor :
Emily R. Grace 583.00 $1,583.00
Second Term
Emily R. Grace, Acting Director
Instructor
Edily R. Grace 583.00 583.00 $ 2,166.00
TOTAL - COLLEGE OF ARTS AND SCIENCES $225,830,00

17~




COLLEGE CF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

ACCOUNTING
First Term
John A. White, Chairman

Professor

C. Avbrey Smith $1.,400.00

G. H, Newlove 1,400.00

John A. White 1,400.00
Associate Professor

Glenn A. Welsch 1,000.00
Instructor

Robert T, Tussing 6C0.00
Technical Staff Assistant

Wayne P. Teaney {3/b time) 300.00 $6,100.00

Second Term
Charles T. Ziatkevich, Acting Chairman

Professor

Charles T. Zlatkovich 1,083.00
Assistant Professor

Jim G. Ashburne 883.00

Bdward S. Iynn 750.00
Technical Staff Assistant

Wayne P. Tenney (3/4 time) 300.00 3,016.00 $9,126.C0

BUSINESS SERVICES

First Term
E. W. Nelson, Acting Chairman

Profesgor

L. %¥§§}§E;stock 1,100.00
Visitingg Professor .
H 6.0
NI aq (0, :

Assoclate Professor

E, W. Nelson (3/5 time) 530.00
Assistant Prolessor
Jessamon Dawe 767.00"
Florence Stullken 767.00
Stella Traweek 850.00
Special Instructor
Mrs., Nelia Fox 717.00 $5,831.00

.18




BUSINESS SERVICES (Continued)

. Becond Term

E. W, Nelson, Acting Chairman
Professor
W. P. Boyd $1,000.00
Associate Professor
E. W, Nelson 1,050.00
Faborn Etier 1,000.00
Agsistant Professor
Francis B. May 833,00
R. C. Henshaw, Jr. (3/5 time) 460.00 $ 4,343,00 $10,174.00
TRVSN - S | RO 0 )
FINANCE, INSURANCE, AND REAL ESTATE
First Term
J. Anderson Fitzgerald, Acting Chairman
Professor
J. Anderson Fitzgerald (modified service) 629,00
Charies L. Prather 1,400.00
Assistant Professor
Jack W. Cashin 763.00
D. Mason Clark 667.00 3,479.00
Second Term
James R. Kay, Chairman
Professor
Benry T, Owen (3/5 time) 770.0C0
James R. Kay 1,050.G60
Asgistant Professor
Jack W. Cashin 783.00 2,603.00 6,082.00
MANAGEMENT
First Term
Edwin W. Mumma, Chairmen
Associate Professor
Virgil A. James (3/5 time) 800.0C
Erneet W. Walker 950.00
Edwin W. Mumms 350,00
Elizabeth Lanham 866,00
Lecturer
Kenneth Olm (2/3 time) 430,00 3,966.00

-19-




MANAGEMENT (Continued)

Second Term
Joseph K. Bailey, Acting Chairman

Assistant Professor
Joseph K. Bailley $ 933.00
. 800,00 $1,733.00

MARKETING, RESOURCES, AND TRANSPORTATION

First Term
A. L. Seelye, Chairman

Professor
E. W. Zimmermann (3/5 time) $ 8L40.00
H. K. Snell 1,333.00
A. H. Chute 1,233.,00
A. L. Seelye 1,200.00
Associate Professor
S. A. Arbingast (1/2 time) 500,00 5,106.00

Second Term
J. L. Hazard, Acting Chairman

Associate Professor

S. A. Arbingast (1/2 time) 50, 00
Agsistant Professor
J. L. Bazard 866.00
Frank M. Bass, Jr. 783,00 2,149.00

OFFICE OF THE DEAN - COLLEGE OF BUSINESS ADMTNISTRATTION

First Term

Dean

William R. Spriegel 1,500.00 1,500,006

Second Ternm

Dean

William R. Spriegeli 1,500.00 1,500.00
Special Teaching Asslistants and Assistants

fund to be allocated to the Dean's

Office to be assigned to each deparb-

ment according to the needs by depart-

ments after registration. 2,987.00 2,987.00

TOTATL, - COLLEGE CF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION

20~

$5,699.00

7,255.00C

5,987.00
$Lk,313.00




Lamsnid
h

gl
}M‘ﬂ\:\m

COLLEGE OF EDUCATTON

CURRICULIM AWD INSTRUCTION

First Tern
J. G. Umstattd, Chairman

Professor
J. G. Umstattd (1/2 time) $  700.00
H. J. 0%to (1/2 time) 700.00{a)
I. I. Nelson {1/2 time) 550.00(a)
J. W. Reynolds 1,216.00
Associate Professor
George Robert Carlsen 1,066.00
Thomas D. Horn 1,050,00
Faborn Etier 1,000,000
Clark C. Gili ~ 916.00
Charles Dent : 200.00
Assgistant Professor
Clyde I. Martin 883.00
Theodore W. Munch 850,00
(1/2 time) 417.00
M. V. DevVault 816.0C0
Alma Freeland 800.00
Herman A. Newsom (1/2 time) 391.00(b)
Visiting Lecturer
ac0.00
Consultants for Workshop 560.00
Casis Elementary School
Instructional Materizls 300.00
Custodian 250.C0
Teaching Assistants and Assistanis 400,00 $1k,665.00
Second Term
I. I. Nelson, Acting Chairman
Professor
J. ¢ Umstatid (1/2 time) 700.00
J. W. Reynolds | 1,216.00
I. I. Nelson 1,100,000
Agsociate Professor
Thomas D. Horn 1,050.00
Charles Dent {1/2 time) 456.00{¢)
Assistant Professor
Clyde I. Martin 883.00
M. V. DeVault 816.00
Alma Freeland (1/2 time) 500.00
Herwan A. FHewsonm 783.00 '
Teaching Assistants and Assistants ' 253.00 7,651.00 $22,316.00

{(a) Also Professor of Educational Administration (1/2 time).
{v) Also Assistant Professor of Educational Administration (1/2 time).
{(¢) Also Associate Professor of Bducational Administration (1/2 time).

B~




BDUCATICHAL ADMINISTRATION

First Term
C. C. Colvert, Chairman

Professor; Dean

L. D. Haskew $ . . . (a)
Professor
H. J. Otbo (1/2 time) 7C0.00(b)
Ralph Cherry 1,383.00
C. C. Colvert 1,366.C0
I, I. Nelson (1/2 time) 550.00(b)
Associate Professor
Kenneth E. McIntyre 1,000.00
Assistant Professor
L. B. Ezell 300.00
Herman A. Wewsom (1/2 time) 392.00{c)
933.00
Visiting Lecturer
1,400.00
1,3C0.00
(1/2 time) 325,00
Work Conferences for Schoeol Administrators
Consultants 1,400.00
Printing and Supplies, Clerical Help 200,00
Field Transportation for Laboratory
Course 683K 200.00 $12,0kG.00

kauJ*mﬁ&y%vaLJ4%h /000,00

Second Term
. C. Colvert, Chairman

Professor; Dean

L. D. Haskew .. {a)
Professor
: Ralph Cherry 1,383.00
C. C. Colvert 1,366.00
Associate Professor
Kenneth E. McIntyre 1,000,00
Charles Dent (1/2 time) %50.00(4a)
Assistant Professor
.. B. BEzell 900,00
Lecturer
(1/2 time) 550.00
Field Transportation Tor lLaboraiory
Course H83L 1L0.00 $ 5,789.00

a) Paid from budget for Dean of College of Education.

p) Also Professor of Curriculum and Instruction (1/2 time).

¢} Also Assistant Professor of Curriculum and Instruction (1/2 time).
d) Also Associate Professor of Curriculum and Instruction (1/2 time).

22

$17,838:00



FEDUCATTONAL PSYCHOLOGY

First Term
0. B. Douglas  Chairman

Professor

H. 7. Manuel (1/2 time) $ 633.00(a)

0. B. Douglsas 1,250.00

F. J. Adams (1/3 time) 361.00(b)

J. Carson McGuire 1,166.00

James Knight 1,116.00

Dorothy Gebauer (1/2 time) 491.00(c)
Asgocliate Professor

R. B. Embree 1,100.00

W. G. Wolfe 1,083.00

Robvert F. Peck $66.00

Benjamin Fruchter 916.00

B. F. Holland 883.00

Leigh Peck 850,00
Aggistant Professor

J. B. Reid 850.00

E. P. Bliesmer 766.00
Lecturer
Workshon Consultants 1,5C0.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants ___T760.00 $15,931.00

Second Term
0. B. Douglas, Chairman

Professor

H. T. Manuel (1/2 time) 633.00(a)

0. B. Douglas (1/2 time) 625,00

F. J. Adams (1/3 time) 361.00(Db)

J. Carson McGuire 1,166.00
Asscociate Professor

K. B. Embree 1,100.00

W. ¢. ¥olfe 1,083.00

Robvert F. Peck 966.00

B. F. Holland (2/3 time) 588,00

Benjamin Fruchter (1/2 time) 458,00
Assistant Professor

J. B. Reid 850.00

B. P. Bliesmer 7566.00
Lecturer )

A. C. Murphy- - 866.00

Oliver E. Bown (1/2 time) 431.00(a)
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 600.00 10,493.00 $26,424.00

(a) Also Director, Testing and Guidance Bureau (1/2 time).

(n) Also AsqlSuaHt Dean, College of Education (2/3 time).

(¢} Also Dean of Women (without salary) .

(d) Also Assistant Director, Testing and Guidance Bureau (1/2 time).

..23_




HISTORY AWD PHILOSOPHY OF EDUCATION

First Term
G. I. Sanchez, Chairman

Professor
Arthur B. Moehlman $1,250.00
George I. Sanchez 1,166.00

Visiting Lecturer
1,200,060 $ 3,616.00

Second Term
A. B, Moehlman, Acting Chairman

Professor
' Arthur H. Moehlman 1,250.00
Vigiting Lecturer
1,200,00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 134,00 2,584.00
PHYSICAL AND HEALTH EDUCATION
First Term
D. K. Brace, Chairman
Professor
David K. Brace $1,300.00
Agsociate Professor
Lynn W. McCraw 1,0C0.,00
Assistant Professor
C. J. Alderson {1/3 %ime) 288.00
Jessie Helen Haag 866,00
Mary BE. Buice T33.00
Karl K. Klein {(2/3 %time) 489.00
Consultants for Workshops 612.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 265.00 $ 5,553.00
Second Term
Lyon W. McCraw, Acting Chairman
Asgociate Professor
Lynn W. McCraw 1,000.00
Assistant Professor
C. J. Algerson {1/3 time) 288.00
Rhea . Wiliiams .. . {a)
Consultant Tor Werkshops 10G.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 72.00 1,460.00

{a) Salary paid by Division of Bxtension.

e
hoomsh
;

3

$ 6,200.00

$ 7,013.00



OFFICE OF THE DEAN - COLLEGE (OF EDUCATION
First Term

Dean; Professor

L. D. Haskew (2/3 time) $1,014.00(a)
Assistant Dean; Professor
F. J. Adams (2/3 time) 789.00(D)
Printing and Postage for, Announcemen 1,000.00%600. $ 2,805.00

g’!

,_/_;z.&oo
5ngmi’Ghtiliivtggfbk¢4z%ljo Second Term

Dean; Professor

L. D. Haskew {2/3 time) 1,08k, 00(a)
Assistant Dean; Professor
"F. J. Adams (2/3 time) 789.00(b) 1,803.00 $ 4,606.00

(a) Also Vice-President for Developmental Services (1/3 %ime for 12 months) and
Professor of Bducational Administration (without salary).
(v} Also Professor of Educaitional Psychology (1/3 time).

TOTAL - COLLEGE OF EDUCATION $84,397.00

....25_

et e S TR a1 o



COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

ARCHITECTURAL ENGINEERING

First Term
James J., Pollard, Chairman

Professor
James J. Pollard $3.,200.00 $1,200.00
. Second Term
Werner W. Dornberger, Acting Chairman
Profegsor
Werner W. Dornberger 1,066.00 1,066.00

CEEMICAL ENGINEERING

First Term
M. Van Winkle, Acting Chairman

Professor
M. Van Winkle 1,233.00
Visiting Professor
1,300.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants £50.00 3,183.00

Second Term
M. Van Winkle, Acting Chairman

Professor
M. Van Winkle 1,233.00
Visiting Professor :
1,300.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 550,00 3,183.00

CIVIL ENGINEERTHNG

Phil M, Ferguson, Chairmen

Professcr '
Phil M. Ferguson (1/3 tinme) Lk .00
John A. Focht (1/2 time) 650.00(z2)

Lecturer
William E. Barker 1,033.00

Asscciaste Professor
Leland Barclsy l,Og3.00
A. Anthony Toprac {3/ time) 687.00

Assistant Professor
Carl ¥. Morgan (3/% time) 637.00

Teaching Assistants and Assistants 100.00 4 ,584,00

26

$2,266.00

6,366.00




CIVIL ENGINEERING (Continued)

gecond Term
Phil M. Perguscn, Chairman

Professor
Phil M. Ferguson (1/3 time) $  Whk.00
John A, Focht (1/2 time) 650.00(a)

Lecturer
William E. Barker 1,033.00

Associate Professor
Leland Barclay 1,033.00
A. Anmthony Toprac (3/4% time) 687.00

Assistant Professor
Carl W. Morgan (3/4 time) 637.00

Teaching Assistants and Assistants ' 100.00 $h 584,00 $9,168.00

(2) Also Assistant Dean, College of Engineering (1/2 time)

DRAWING

First Term
Jack Lenhart, Acting Chairman

Associabe Professor
Jack Lenhart 883.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 63.00 gh& .00 946,00

ELECTRICAL ENGINEERING

First Term
B, N. Gafford, Chairman

Profesgsor
B. N. Gafford 1,133.00
Associate Professor
€. M. Crain (1/3 time) 322.00
W. C. Duesterhoeft (1/3 time) 300.00
W. F. Helwig 866.00
Assistant Professor
H. W. Smith (1/3 time) 294,00
V. H, Hartwvig (1/3 time) 277.00
R. W. Ludwig T00.00
Lecturer
D. ¢. Thorn £00.,00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 2175.00 L ,667.00

27~




BLECTRICAL ENGINEERING {Continued)

Second Tern
B. N. Gafford, Chairman

Professor

R. W. Warner $1,200.00

B. . Gafford 1,133.00

F. E. Brooks (1/3 time) 372.C0
Associate Professor

W. C. Duesterhoeft (1/3 time) 300.00

W. F. Helwig 866.00
Assistant Professor

HE. W. Smith (1/3 time) 294,00

Y. H. Hartwig (1/3 time) 277 .00

R, W. TLudwig 700 .00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 175.00 $5,317.00

ENGINEERING MECHANICS

Pilrst Term
Banks MeLaurin, Chairman

Profegsor
Banks Mclauvrin (7/9 time) 803.00
Asscciate Professor
Harold J. Plass, Jr. (4/9 time) 400,00
Assisgtant Professor
James W. Turnbow (7/9 time) 622.00
Teaching Assistanits and Assistants T0.00 1,895.00
Second 'l'eri:
Banks Mclaurin, Chairman
Professor
Banks McLaurin (7/9 time) 803.00
Associate Professor
Harcld J. Plass, Jr. (1/3 time) 300.00
Assistant Professor _
James W. Turnbow (2/3 time) 533.00
Teaching Asslistants and Assistants 65 .00 1,701.00

-28-

$9,984 .00

$3,596.00




MECHANTCAL ENGINEERING

First Term
M. L. Begeman, Chairman

Professor

B. E. Short $1,400.00

M. L. Begeman 1,333.00

W. E. Long 1,083.00
Associate Professor

H. G. Rylander 866,00
Assistant Professor

R. A. Bacon 866.00

Neal A. Cook {1/ time) 187.00
Instructor

Otis G. Browm (1/2 time) 308.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 245,00 $ 6,288.00

Second Term
V. L. Doughtie, Acting Chairman

Professor

V. L. Doughtie 1,365.00

W. E. Long 1,083.00
Associate Professor

J. R. Watt 866.00

H. E. Brown 866.00

: 800.00

Asgistant Professor

Weal A, Cook (1/4 time) 187.00
Instructor

Otis G. Brown (1/2 time) 308.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 245,00 5,721.60 $12,009.00

PETROLEUM ENGINEERING

First Tern
¥, W. Jessen, Acting Chairman

Professor
¥. W. Jessen 1,233.00 1,233.00
Second Term
E. W. Bough, Acting Chairman
Professor
E. W. Eough 1,250.00 1,250.00 2,483.00

-29-




OFFICE OF THE DEAN - COLLEGE OF

Dean
W. R. Woolrich (2/3 time)
Assistant Dean; Professor
John A. Focht (1/2 time)

Dean
V. R. Woolrich (1/2 time)
Asgistent Dean; Professor
John A. Focht (1/2 time)

ENGIREERING

First Term

$1,000,00
650.00{a) $1,650.00
Second Term
750,00
650.00{a)  1,400.00

(a) Also Professor of Civil Engineering (1/2 time)

TOTAL - COLLEGE OF ENGINEERING

-30-

$3,050.00

$49,868.00

s
=y,

i
sy

e



COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS

ART
First Term
Donald L. Weismarn, Chalrman

Professor

Donsld L. Weismann $1,166.00

Everett Spruce . 1,066.00
Assistant Professor

Kelly Fearing 833.00

Hirsm Williams 666.00
Instructor

Iuis Eades 583.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants ' 250.00 $h-, 564 .00

Second Ternm
William Lester, Acting Chalrman

Associate Professor

William Lester 900.00

Ralph White 833.00
Assistant Professor

Hiram Williams 666.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 150.00 2!5h9.00 $7,113.00
DRAMA

First Term
James Moll, Acting Chairmen

Professor

E. P. Conkle 1,333.00
Asgistant Professor

James Moll 900.00

Francis Hodge 850.00

Joseph E. Johnston 800.00
Instructor

Neil Whiting £33.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 1,000.00 5, 516.00

Second Term
F. L. Winship, Chairman

Professor

F. L. Winship 1,083.00
Assistant Professor

Mouzon Law T750.00
Teaching Assistents and Assistants 249,00 2,082.00 7,598.00

-31-




MUSIC

First Term
E. W. Doty, Chairman

Professor; Dean

E. W. Doty $1,500,00
Professor

Archie N. Jones 1,250.00

Paul A. Pisk 1,250,00

Alexander von Kreisler ' 1,200.00

Kent Kennan 1,166.00

Horace Britt (modified service) 533.00

Bernard Fitzgerald 1,000.00

Floyd Townsley 1,000.00
Guest Professor

1,200.00

Angel Reyes 1,133.00
Guest Lecturer

Josephine Antoine G00.00
Associate Professor

Charlctite DuBois 650,00

Mrs. Janet McGaughey 950,00
Guest Associate Professor

Albert Giilis 966,00
Asgistant Professor

Mrs., Laurene Heimanrn 733.00

Joseph Blanken?hip | 733.00

Monewta Clare i11l) Bailif?f 00.00
Tnstructh E)M%Mn—v ) b -00

Marian Yeager £00.00
Special Instructor

Edward K. Mellon 666.00

Joseph Cunningham 650.00

Mrs. Anna Margaret Jackson 616,00
Lecturer

Nelson Patrick £00.00
Band, Orchestra and Choral Workshop 3,300.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 2,400.00 £25,996.00

-32-




MUSIC (Continued)

Second Term
E W. Doty, Chairman

Professor; Dean

. W. Doty $1,500.00
Professor
Horace Britt (modified service) 533.00
Guest Lecturer
Rokert Petzold 1,30G.00
Fritz Oberdoerffer 1,000,000
1,000.00
Josephine Antoine 900,00
Asgociate Professor
Mrs. Janet McGaughey 950,00
Guest Associate Professor
900.00
Assistant Professor; Assistant Dean
John J. McGrosso T66.00
Asgistant Professor
Frank BElsass 833.00
Benjamin M. Bakkegard T783.00
J. Clifton Williams 766,00
ILee W. Fiser 666,00
Instructor
Joan Templar 600, 00
650.00
Special LNstIagLor 31Aguﬁm,_ bk oo
Edward ¥X. Me {%%W§Mj¢§h&k 666.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 1,900.00 $15,713.00 $41,703.00
TOTAL - COLLEGE OF FINE ARTS $56,420,00

..33..




SCHOOL OF LAY

First Term
W. Page Keeton, Dean

Deans; Professor

W. Page Keeton $ 1,500.00
Assistant Dean

Jack Proctor (1/2 time) 450,00
Professor

Robert W. Stayton (4/5 time) 1,120.00

Gecrge W. Stumberg 1,%00.00

E. W. Bailey 1,400.00

Gus M. Hodges 1,366.00

Jerre S. Williams 1,283.00

Milderd W, Raud 9V, 1,283.00

Corwin w.%ggﬁgk n 1,116.00
Visiting Brofesgbf’ 5 T Jeggao-00

Sed Frimcro 1,$00.00

Wylie H. Davis 1,200.00
Associate Professor

Joseph P. Witherspoon 1,116.C0

; il 1,083.00
Teaghing Assistants and Assistants k50,00 $16,067.00
W - Fnamels ’%m)% 766.0 6

Second Term
M. K. Woodwaxrd, Acting Dean

Acting Dean; Professor

M. K. Woodward | 1,500.00
Assigtant Dean
Jack Proctor 900 .00
Professor - ¢
“heemr-traem- VAT ??”jﬁﬁkguﬁ<2“*JL ““Lé@ggtgézw
Gus M. Hodges (&/5 time) 1,093.00
Wihatn- O Huie (s .o 1,300.00
Corwin W. Johnson 1,116.00
Joseph T. Sneed 1,116.00
Visiting Professor
Richard C. Maxwell 1,300.00
Mill Breckgnridee 1,300.00
Asgdeiste Pro e‘ss&;i"ﬁm % fl,3°°'°“x)
Joseph P. Witherspoon 1,116.00
Wi ; T IT A 1,083.00
Wiliiam F. Fritz 966 .00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 450.00 1k 640,00 $30,707.00

.. \vaégﬁuJ&%th;%yv“_ /300,00

-34-




GRADUATE SCHOCL OF LIBRARY SCTENCE

First Term .
Esther L. Stallmann, A¢ting Director

Professor
Robert K. Douglass .
Profegsor; Acting Director
Esther L. Stallmann $1,050.00
Assistant Professor
LeRoy H. Linder 866.00
Visgiting Leclture
M%QW 900,00
( 750.00
Lecturer
(1/2 time) 350 .00
Reviser '
433.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 109.00 sk, 458,00
. Second Term
Bether 1. Stallmann, Acting Director
Professor

Robert R. Douglass
Professor; Acting Director

Egsther L. Stallmesnn 1,050,000
Vigiting Lecturer

Miawgra ML, 788,00
Loy ALt &50.00

F i

700.00
Lecturer
(1/2 time) 350.00
Reviser
433,00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 108.00 4 ,241.00 $8,699.00

~35-




COLLEGE OF PHARMACY

Firgt Term
H. M. Burlage, Dean

Dean; Professor

H. M. Burlage $1.,500.00
Profegsor

J. E. Davis 1,266.00

¢. 0. §ilgon 1,250.00
Associate ?dggEé%?wv&gi““"“-~.h_____ 1,000, 00

W. R. Lloyd 1,100.C0

F. V. Lofgren ' 1,033.00
Assistant Professor

Gunnar Gjerstad 766.00

V. A, Green (1/2 time) 341.00
Special Ingtructor

Herbert ¥. Schwartz €C0 .00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 660 .00 $8,516.00

Second Ternm
HE. M. Burlage, Dean

Dean; Professor

H. M. Burlage 1,500.00
Professor

g, 0. Wilson 1,250.00

C. C. Albers 1,133.00
Assistant Professor

W. J.'Sheffield 850.00

R. G. Brown 850.00

Mrs. B. J. Hall 733.Q0

V. A&. Green (1/2 tinme) 341,00

W. L. Guess 666.00
Teaching Assistants and Assistants 659,00 7,982.00 $16,498.00

-36-




GRADUATE SCHOOL OF SOCIAL WORK

First Term
Lora Lee Pederscn, Director

Director; Professor

Lora Lee Pederson $1,383.00
Professor; Director of Field Work
Anne Wilkens : 1,116.00
Associate Professor
Charles W. ILaughton 1,000.00
Lorraine Warnken 950.00
Marjorie 8. Young 916.00
Special Consulitant - Group Work
1,000.00
Specigd, Consultant, -, Filglting Teacher .
ﬁ?@w b %ﬁ@v 500.00
Special Cogsultant - Swmer Workshop
500.00

500.00  87,865.00

Second Term
Lora Lee Pederson, Director

Director; Professor

Lora Lee Pederson 1,383.00
Professor; Director of Field Work
Anne Wilkens ' 1,116.00 2,199.00  $10,364.00

~37~




GRADUATE SCHOOL ~ OFFICE OF THE DEAN

Dean; Professor

A. P. Brogan (2/3 time)
Assoclate Dean; Professor

W. Gordon Whaley (2/5 time)
r‘ggistant Dean; Assoclate Professor

W. 8. Livingston (1/2 time)

Dean
A, P. Brogan
Asgociate Dean
W. Gordon Whaley (3/5 time)
Assistant Dean; Associate Professor
W. S. Livingston (1/2 time)

A
e

e
o
e

First Term

$1,000.00(8)
600.00(P’

c)
500.00( $2,100.00
Second Term

750.00(2)
900.00

500.00(¢) 2,150.00  $4,250.00

(a) Also Professor of Philosophy (1/3 time), First Term; Dean full-time first three

weeks, Second Term.

(b) Also Professor of Botany (3/5 time).

(¢) Also Associate Professor of Government (1/2 time).

=38~




THE UHIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice~Prosideunt
Main University
" Austin

Mail Docket XAVITIL
November 22, 1954

Pregident Wilson:

Your epproval of the following ocut-of-state trips by the staff members
listed, with expenses to be paid as indiceted, is hereby requested. These
items will also be submitted for ratification by the Board of Regents at
thelr next reguler meebting. In accordance with the policy adcopted by

the Board of Regents a2t their January 195k meeting, approval of this
docket ls assumed unless objections from z msjority of the Board are
received within five days.

l. Dr. C. P. Boner, Vice-Presideit, to attend the meeting of the
Southern Assocletion of Coclleges and Secondary Schools in Louisville,
Kentucky, November 29-December 3, 195k, expenses to be charged to the
Office and Travel sccount of the 0ffice of the Vice-President.

2. DIr. C. €. Colvert, Professor and Consultart in Junlor College
Education, to altend the Southern Associmtion of Junior Colleges in
Louisville, Renmbtucky, November 28-December 2, 1954; and to Deaver,
Colorado December 15-17, 1954, to attend the Southwest Reglonal Meeting
of the Cooperative Brogram, transportation and meals en route for this
trip, and all expenses for the first trlp to be paid from Account No.
2389, 0ffice of the Dean, College of Education, Junior College Consultant.

3. Ir. J. W. Reynolds, Ppofessor of Junior College Educatlon, to
Louisville, Kentucky, November 28-December 2, 1954, to attend the
meetings of the Southern Association of Junior Colleges, expenses
to be charged to Account Fo. 2389, Office of the Dean, College of
Education, Junior College Consultant.

4, Dr. Archie N, Jones, Professor of Music Educatlon, December 13-15,
1954, to attend the annual convention of the National Association of
Concert Managers in New York Clity, expenses to be paid from funde of
the Culturel Entertaimment Commlttee.

5. Mr., Inocencio Cantu, winner of the Southwest Conference Cross
Country Chempionships this year, to East lansing, Michigan, November 22,
1954, for the N.C.A.A. Cross Country Chempionships, expenses to be
paid from funde of Intercolliegiate Athletics.

6. Mr. John W, Woodruff, Training Specialist, Industrial and Business
Training Bureau, to Chicago, Illinois, November k-1, 1954, to attend
the meeting of the American Petroleum Institute, Vocational Treining
Committees, and to return via St. Louis, Missouri, for a conference with
sponsors of training f1lm, and via Oklahoms City, Oklahoma, for a
meeting of the A.A.0.D.C. Training Committee, expenses tobe charged

to the American Assoclation of Oilwell Drilling Comtractors, Maintenance,
Equipment and Travel.

T. The folloﬁing with transpc-tation erpenses to be paid from funds
of the Committes on Attendance of Meetings of Leasrned Sccieties, the
gtalf{ member in each case 1o present a paper:

{1) Mr. Wilfrid C. Bailey, Assistant Professor of Anthropology,
to attend the Plains Conference for Anthropology at Lincoln,
Nebraske, November 26, 195k,

(2) Mr, J. W. Foster, Professor of Bacterlology, to attend
the Botanicel Society of America in Berkeley, Californis,
Decenmber 26-30, 1954.

(3} Mr. H. J. Otto, Professor of Educational Agministretion,
toattend the meeting of the American Educational Hesearch
Association in Denver, Colorado, Msrch 14, 1955.

(4) Mr. Frederic Msyers, Assoclate Professor of Economics,
to attend the meeting of the Industrial Relations Research
Assoclation in Detroit, Michigen, December 28-30, 1954,
this trip in lieu of one approved earlier for meeting in
Biloxi, Miseissippi.




(5) Mr. J. J. Jones, Associate Profesgor of English, Mr.
Rapheel Levy, Asasoclate Professor of Romance Languages, and

Mr. Darnell E. Roaten, Assistarni Professor of Romance Langnages,
to attend the meeting of the Modern lLanguage Aasocistion in

New York City December 27-29, 1954.

{(6) Mr. Jesse J. Villarreal, Professor of Spesch, to attend
the meeting of the Speech Association of Amsrica In Chilcago,
Illinois, December 23-30, 195k4.

(7) Mr. Gordon V. Anderson, Associate Professor of Educational
Psychology, and Mr. Robert P. Anderson, Lecturer in Educational
Pesychology, December 16-18, 1954, and Mr. Jackson B, Reld,
Assistant Professor of Educational Psychology, December|T,
1954, to attend the Southwestern Psychologlcal Assocletion

in Oklshoma City, Oklahoms,

Sincerely yours,

C. P, Boner
Vice-Preaident

Approved:

Z;%7C&L</»C;;/izgl¢%<;¢___*ﬁ___~\\

Logen Wilson




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Viee-President
Main University
Sustin

Mail Docket XXIX
December 20, 1954

President Wilson:

Your approval of the follewing out-of-state trips by the stafl
nembers listed, with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requesved. These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at their next regular meeting. In
accordsnce with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approval of this docket is assumed
uniess objections from a majority of the Board are received
wituiin five days.

1. Mr. Don Williams, Associate Professor of Speech and Director
of Forensics, December 2-4, 1954, to zccompany four debaters to
Iowa City, Towa for the Iowa Debate Tournament, expenses to be
paid from the Oratorial Asscciation funds.

2. The following from the Coliege of Business Administration with
expenses to be paid from funds of the College of Business Administration
Foundation, Account No. 8550:

(1) Mr. J. A. Fitzgersld, Consulting Dean, to Detroit, Michigan
to attend the American Association of University Teachers
of Insurance, December 28-30, 1954.

(2) Mr. Feborn BEtier, Associate Professor of Secretarial Studies,
to Chicago, Illinois, December 27-30, 1954, to attend the
Naiional Business Teachers' Association.

{(3) Mr. J. R. Kay, Professor.of Finance, Insurance and Real Estate,
to Detroit, Michilgan to attend the meeting of the American
Finance Association and the American Association of University
Teachers, December 28-30, 195h.

(%) Mr. Ernest V. Walker, Associate Professor of Management,
to Detroit, Michigan to attend the Academy of Management
and Industrial Relations Research Association, December
28-30, 195k.

(5) Mr. Alfred L. Seelye, Professor in the Department of
Marketing, Rescurces and Transportation, to Detroit, Michigan
to attend the Americen Marketing Association and the American
Economic Assoclation, December 28-30, 195h.

(6) Mr. H. K. Snell, Professor, and Me. J. L. Hazard, Assistant
Professor, both in Department of Marketing, Resources, and
Transporsation, to Detreit, Michigan, December 28-30, 195k,
to attend the Americen Beonomic Asscelation.

3. Dean W. R. Spriegel, of the College of Business Administration,
to attend the Academy of Management in Detroit, Michigan, December 27,
1954 -January 1, 1955, with expenses paid from the Office and Travel
account of the Dean's Office.

b, Mr. Gaynor Kendall, Director of the Mcot Court Program, School
of Law, and three students who participated In Regional Moot Cowrt
Competition to Baton Rouge, Louisiana, expenses to be paid from the
Unallotted account of the John Charles Townes Foundation.




5. Mr. Henry T. Oweén, Professor of Insurance, to Detrolt, Michigan,

to attend the American Association of University Teachers of Insursnce
December 28-30, 195h, eupenses to be paild from Accouns No. 6460: Texas
Llfe Convention Fxofessorship in Insurance - Travel.

€. The following trips 1o be paid from fu:ls of Intercollegiate
Athletics:

(1) Mr. D. X. Bible, Athletic Dirvector, to New York City on
December 7, 1954 for conferences and to attend the annual
meeting of the Touchdown Club of New York where he will
receive th2ir amnual award for 195%.

(2) Approximately twenty University of Texas Basketbzall team
menbers to g¢ te Stillwater, Oklahoma for game with Oklandma
A & M, December 8, 1G5k,

(3) Approxinstely twenty University of Texas Basketball tean
members to go to Blrmingham, Alsbama for Birmingham Classic
Decenber 17 and 18 and to Nashville, Tennessee for game with
Vanderbilt Decenber 20, 195k.

(4) Approximately twenty University of Texas Basketball team
merbers to go to Fayetteville, Arkansas for game with
University of Arkansas on February 19, 1955.

(5) Mr. J. T. King, Assistant Football Coach, to scout the
University of Southern California in the U.S.C.-Chic
State football gume at Pasadena, California, January 1,

1955.

(6) Mr. D. X. Bible, Athletic Director, to attend the N,C.A.A.
and American Football Coaches Asscociation meetings in
New York City, January 5-7, 1955.

(7) Mr. Ed Price, Head Football Coach, to attend the Ameriecan
Football Coaches Association meetings in New York City,
Janvary 5-7, 1955.

(8) Mr. Ed Olle, Business Manager of Intercollegiate Athletiecs,
to attend the Collegiate Athletic Business Managers Association
meetings in New York City, January 5-7, 1955.

7. Dr. C. 0. Wilson, Professor in College of Pharmacy, to New Orleans,
Louisiana, for meeting of the Sixth District of the National Association
of Boards of Pharmacy and American Association of Colleges of Pharmacy
January 31 and February 1, 1955, expenses to be charged to the Dean's
Office and Travel account.

8. Mr. Rodrey J. Kidd, Director, Buresu of Public Schocl Serviece, to
Chicago, Illinois to attend the meeting of the NUEA Committee
Decenmber 28-30, 1954, expenses to be paid from Interscholastic League
funds.

9. Dr. E. H. Sellards, Director, Texas Meworial Museum, and Mr. Otto
Schoen of the Museun staff, from work site in Midland, Texas, to
Portales, New Mexice, December 10-12, 1954, to check on new developments
of work being Jone there with approval of Board of Regents, expenses

to be charged to Museum Fund No. 9875.

10. Mr. Rovert B. Watson of Military Physics Research Laboratory,
to Dayton, Ohio December 9-11, 195k, to attend a conference on Fire
Control and to discuss contract matters, expenses to be charged to
Contract AF 18 (600)-87.

11. Mr. Eudson Matlock, Assistant Professor of Civil Engineering, to
Chicago, Illinois December 8-11, 195k, to attend the National Research
Council Advisory Board on Quartermaster Research and Development,
expenses to be paid from Structural Mechanics Research Laboratory
Contract No. DA 19-129-0M-150,

M-2




12. Mr. R. 0. Welty, Assistant Professor of Mechanical Engineering,
Decenber 5-8, 195k, to Los Angeles, California, to cbserve tests
conducted by North American Aviation Cuupany in connsebtion with
Contract AF 33{¢10)-2290 of Defense Research Laborsioly, expenses
to e charged to that contrach.

13. Dr. Gordon Gunter, Divector Imstitute of Marine Science, to
New Orlesns, Iouisiana, Lo attend the Scuthern Regicnal Education
Board meeting on December 1, 1954, expenzes to be paid from the
Maintenance and Equipment account of the Institute.

1k, The following staff from the Bureau of Business Resszrch to
Detroit, Michigan, December 27-29, 1954, to meet with a group of
eccnorists and geographers interestied in the develcpment of technigues
of regional snalysis, expenses to be charged to Account Neo. 5833,

Gulf Coast Study-Travel: Mr. Richard C. Henshaw, Jr., Mr. Fraacis

B. May, Mr. A, G. Dal=.

15. Mr. Joel F. Henbree, Research Scientist V, Cotton Economic Research,
te New Orleans, Louisisna, December 1-5, 195k, to attend a meeting of
the Cotton Utilization Pansl of the United States Department of
Agriculture, expenses to be charged to Cotton Economic Research travel
account.

16. Mr. ¥. E. Brooks, Jr., Professor of Electrical Engineering,
December 1k-18, 1954, to Morgen, Louisiana to make arrangements for

a field trip, expenses to be charged to Contract WOrd-0195, Task UTY-1
funds.

17. Mr. A. W. Straitou, Director, Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory, to Washington, D. C. December 20 and 21, 195% to discuss
detail of the work being done under Contract Nonr 375{01), expenses
to be charged to contract funds.

18. Mr. Donald Weismann of the Department of Art to New York City

to attend the nmeeting of the College Art Association of Ameriecs
Janusry 26-February 2, 1955, expenses to be charged to travel account
of the Office of the Dean of the College of Fine Arts.

18. The following members of the staff with Lransportation expenses
paid from funds of the Committee on Attendance at Meetings of
Iearned Societieg, the staff member in each case to present a paper:

(1) Mr. Pritz Oberdoerffer, Guest Lecturer in Music, to attend
the meeting of the American Musicological Scciety in Ann
Arbor, Michigan, December 27-29, 195k.

(2) Mr. BEduerd Micek, Professor of Slavonic Languages, to New York
City to attend the American Association of Teachers of
Slavenic and Eastern Eurcpesn Languages, December 29, 1954.

(3) Mr, Williem R. Braisted, Assistant Professor of History, to
attend the American Hlstoriecsl Association in Los Angeles,
California, Decermber 27-29, 195k4.

(4) Mr. W. T. Guy, Assistant Professor of Mathematics and
Astroncry, to Pittsburgh, Permsylvania, to attend the
Aperican Mathematical Society, Decamber 27-29, 195k4,

(5) Mr, Lennart L. Kopra, Assistant Professor of Speech,
to Chicago, Illinois, December 28.30, 1954, to attend
the Speech Association of Americs.

Sincerely yours,

: C. P, Boner
Vice-Pregident

Approved:

Josaag,, (s —

Logaﬁ Wilson




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
Office of the Vice-President
Main University
Austin

Mail Docket XX
January 10, 1955

President Wilson:

Your spproval of the following out-of-state trips by the stalfl
mewbers listed, with expenses to be paid as indicated, is hereby
requested. These items will also be submitted for ratification
by the Board of Regents at thelr next regular meeting. In
accordance with the policy adopted by the Board of Regents at
their January 1954 meeting, approvel of this doecket is assumed
unless objections from a mejority of the Board are received
within five days.

1. Dean W. R. Spriegel of the College of Business Administration
to Biloxi, Mississippi Novenber 15-21, 1954 to speak before the
Southern Economic Association and attend the meeting of the Deans
of the Southern Schools of Business Administration, expenses to be
" charged to the Dean's travel account.

2. Mr. Joseph M. Perkins, principal geologist in research on
Coastal Plain area in Texas, to New Orleans, Iouisiana for a
conference with officials of the Freeport Sulphur Company, the
early part of January 1955, expenses to be charged to Contract
No. 14-06-500-139.

2. Dr. John T. Lonsdale, Director, Bureau of Economic Geology,

and Mr. Joseph M. Perkins, Geologist, to Washington, D. C. during
the last two weeks in Januzry 1955, to confer with officials of
the U. 5. Geologiecal Survey and the U, 3. Bureau of Mines, expenses
to be charged to Contract No. 1L4-06-500-139.

4, Mr. A. Moffit, Librarian, to Chicago, January 31l-February 5, 1955,
to attend the Midwinter Conference of the American Library Association,
and Association of Research Libraries, expenses 1o be charged to the
Library's Maintenance, Travel and Rebinding sccount.

5. Dr. A. E. Lockenvitz, Director, Military Physics Research
Laboratory, November 16-19, 1954, to visit Wright Air Development
Center, Dayton, Ohio, to attend a conference on Fire Control and
discuss matters relative to Contract AF 18(600)-87, expenses to be
charged to the contract.

6. The following Training Specialists in the Industrial and Business
Training Bureau, to Delhi, Loulsiana, for monthly sessions in line
with an extended training program for the Sun 0il Company, expenses
paid from Account No. 7540: OAmerican Associstion of Oilwell Drilling
Contractors, Revolving Fund for out-of-state travel, on the dates
indicated for each:

Mr. Jemes B. Conway January 17-21, 1955
Februsry 14-18, 1955
March 28-4pril 1, 1955
Mr. Clifford J. Mosely January 17-21, 1955
February 14-18, 1955

Mr. Walter W. Ivie January 17-21, 1955,
March 28-fpril 1, 1955

7. Dr. J. W. Foster, Professor of Bacteriology, to attend the
annual coanvention of the American Association for the Advancement
of Science at Berkeley, Californis, December 26-31, 1954 expenses

to be paid joimtly by Committee on Attendance at Meetings of Learned
Societies and Office of Naval Research Contract Nonr~1:6{CO0).

v
wdd

i



et
IV
(LS

8. Miss Marie B. Morrow, Associate Professor of Botany,

December 26-31, 1954, to Berkeley, California to attend the meetings
of the American Association for the Advancement of Science; and
January 7-~12, 1955, to Little Rock, Arkansas to attend the Southwest
Allergy Forum, expenses for both trips to be paid from grant funds
of the Mycology Research Project, Plant Research Institute.

9. Dean H. H. Ransom, of the College of Arts and Sciences,

January 8-22, 1955, to attend the meeting.of the Association of
American Colleges and the meeting of the Hazen Foundation in Washington,
D. C., and the Committee on Communications Programs in New York,
expenses to be charged to Account No. 2280, Office and Travel Expenses,
Dean of the College of Arts and Sciences.

10, Dr. A. W. Straiton, Director, Electrical Engineering Research
Laboratory, to Boulder, Colorado to attend a conference on January 18
and 19, 1955, on radio propagation problems being investigated under
Contract AF 19(604) 4ok, expenses to be charged to the contract.

Sincerely yours,

——,

oy T
. ﬁlw..?:f@u,..f:/~~k~_ﬁ_%
¢.-PT Boner .

Viee-President

Approved:

i i
/

. FE
s, ¢ 4 =
e e 4 -"\’:/{/{w" fln‘// Z /W.f:"aﬂm

Légan W?lson

M2




APPUHDIX A
DOCUMENTS AND MINUTES OF THE GRWERAL FACULTY

EEPORT OF THE SPECIAL COMMITTEE ON PROBATICN AND SCHOLASTIC PENALITES

The Foculty Council hag filed with the Secretary of the General Faculty
the recomasendstion publighed below adcopted by the Faculty Council at its
meeting of November 15, 195k, The legisletion wag classified as major
and as such is being submitted to the Gemeral Faculty for ratification.

Hotice 1s hereby given that this recommendstion will be presented o
the Board of Rngents for adoption unlicsg signed protests in wrltlng, with
Teasons, have been recaived by the Secrotary of the Gencral Faculty from

en voting menbers of the Gmx ral Foculty Within ten days of the date of
this publlication, in which cege the recommondstion Wiil be preqentud to the
Geperal Faculty in “formal sescion P0r QuCisioil.

= 3 %Jb@n
el 20,
Fugene!/W, Nelson, Secretary
The General Faculily

RECCMMENDATTCN OF THE FACULTY COUNCIL

The Special Committee on Probation and Scholastic Penalties, reconstituted
by action of the Faculty Council at its meeting of February 15, 1954, and
appointed by President Wilson on March 29, 1954, kecommends that the following
be substituted for the preeent rules governing 'Standard of Work Required" and
"Scholastic Discipline" which appear in the General Information Bulletin of
the Main University (Numbsr 5408, April 15, 195L) on pages 00-63 inclusive :

STANDARD OF WORK REQUIRED ¥FOR CONTINUANCE IN THE UNIVERSITY
(Applies to all undergraduate students except those in the School of Law)

Classification.~-A first-year sbudent is one who has resided less than two
semesters at 3 wiversity or college. A secondeyear student is one wiho has
regided meore than two and lege than four semesgters at z university or college.

1l other gtudents are clagsgified as third.year estudents and sbove. Attend-
ance at a gix-week term counts sg one-third of a semester in this classifica-
tion,

Grade Scores.--Although e grade of D gives credit in e course, a minimum
semeater hour-grade average of C 1s necessary for progress towar%xﬁ_dg%%égter
In computing this average the iollowing gcores are usced: A, 3 p01ntqﬂ B, hour
2 points; C, 1 point; and D or ¥, 0 points. The grade symbols P (postponed
@xaminatlon;, R (re-examinatlon permlutﬂd) and X {incomplete) score O points.,

Minimum standard required.--Tc avoild scholastic probation or being dropped
from the rolls of the University, the student must meet the following minimum
standard of work at the end of each long-sesslon semestsr:

1. TFirgt- and second-year studsnis in all colleges except Fine Arts and
fharmacy.--A student taking nine (by spocial approva) of his desn) or more
scmester hours must, if a first.year student, (1) pass at least nine semoster
hours and (2) make & score of six points; if a second-year student, (1) pass
st least nine semsster hours and (2) make a score of nine points.

A student taking less than nine semester hours {by special approval of
his dean) must (1) pass all work taken, and (2) make a score of six points
if a firgt.year student, or as many pointe ag hours undertaken 1f a gecond-year
student, A first-year student taking less than six semester hours will satisfy
requirement (2) if he mekes many points as hours undertaken.

2. Flrst- and second- -vesy students in the Colleges of Fine Arts and Pharmacy.--
Students taking nine (by SDECial approval of BiS dean) or more semeSter HNOurs
must (1) pass at least uine semoster hours and (2) make a score of at least nine
pointg, Students taking less than nine semester hours must (1) pass all hours
taken and (2) make as many points as semester hours undertaken.

3. Third-year students and spove in all collegss except Business Administravion.
--Students taking twelve or more semester hours must (L) pase at least twelve
semester hours and (2) make a score of %twelve points. Students taking less

then twelve semester howurs must (1) pass all work taken and (2) moke as mony
points as semester hours undertaken,




whin
W)

g

6459

L, Third-year students and above in the College of Business Administration.--
A third-year student or above must lnke on Qvnragﬂ grade of at least C {%hat
is, as meny polnts as hours undertaken) .

Conferences.--The deans of the various colleges are prepared to confer with
all etudente in thelr resgpective collegee who are doing unsatisfactory work,
rarticularly at the intrasemester dates and ot the end of the semester, in
order to advisc with the student for his improvement and to offer hilm oppor-
tunity for rencwed effort with such assisgtence as perents and instructcors may
be oble to furnish.

Werning,.--Bach student i¢ responsible for knowing whether he has passed the
reguired minimum of work and whother he is eligible to comtinue in the
Univergity. An ineligible gtudent who n»erthelvus registers in the Universlity
sholl be dropped by his dean, ~nd the gtudent shall not recelve speclal con-
gideration on his plen of lack of knowlcdge of his schelostlc status. A
student dropped from one college of the Univergity is not allowed to register
in snother college of the University vatll he iz eligible to roturn to the
collegs from which he was dropped.

PROBATION AND DISMISSAL

1. A student does not incur any scholestic penalty (probation or dismissal)
by attending the Summer Sessicn,

2. Scholastic probation.--Fallure of a student to achieve the minimum
gtandard required for his classification at the end of a long-session gsemester
puts the gtudent on scholastic probetion for the next long-session gemester.

3+ Eemoval from scholagstic probation.--A gtudent whe is placed on schclastic
probation msy be removed from such probation by (1) making in his next long-
zgion semester the minimum score required for his clasclflcation, or (2)
aﬁtend_ng the summer session at this University and passing in ten semester
hours with a € average in courses which can be counted toward hls degree,

L. Dismissal for failure to aschieve minimum standsard while on scholastic
probation.--1f at the end Of any long-ssssion semester during which the
gtudent nas been on scholastic probation the student fails to achieve the
minimum standard required for his classification, he shall be dismissed from
the University for the following long-scsgsion gemester and sny intervening
gummer session, -

5. Digmissal for feilure %0 pass any work.--A student who does not pass
in any of nis work in any long-seseion semester shall be dismissed from the
University unless he is permitted %o remsin at the discretion of his dean,

6. If the required minimum of work in the cese of any student whe is on
scholastic probation camnot be determined becauwse of the sywbols P, R, or
X, such student ip considered to have Tailed,

T. Limits on reesntrance.--A student who is dismissed from the University

for poor scnclarship in accordance with the regulstions sbove (or a student
who withdraws while on schelastic probation) re-enterg the University on
scholastic provation. He shell again (as in L sbove) be dismissed from the
University for failure to achieve the minimum standard requirved for his classi~
fication., A third dismigeal from the Unilversity under these ruleg shall make
the student ineligible to re-enter the University for a period of three years.

8. Effsct of withdrawal while on scholestic probation.--A gtudent who withdraws
from the University auring a long-session semester while on scholastic

probation is counted as having failed to satisfy the required minimum standard
in the period concerned (as in & sbove) and re-entry is limited {(as in 7 above).

9. Effect of intercollege transfers at Main Imiversity.~-4 student who
transfers from one college of the Mein University to another carries his
scholastic record to the new college, snd the penaltieg incurred because of
any subsequent scholastic deficiency are treated as a continuation of his
record in the application of such penalties,

10, A student dropped under the above provisions may take courses by
corregspondence . or in enother institution. A student so dropped may not be
readmitted to the University eny earlier because of work completed in another
ingtitution,




-~

2

Eu60 4

{;3:;

11. Special regulations applicable 1o third-year students and above in the
College of Bueiness Administration.--~Although a grade of D gives credit

in a course, the student in order to graduste must have s minimunw gemester-
grade aversge of C in the courses undertaken at this University toward the
degrne cf Bacaelor of Buglness Adminigtration., In computing this average, see
"Grade Scores, " page 60,

A student whose average falls below € In the work of any semester 1is
placed on prcbation,

In order to continue in the College a probatiocnary student must either
(1) achieve & C average in all his next semester's work or in twelve hours,
vhichever is 1less, or (2) carn enough credit to ehow this average on all the
courses for his degrce undertaken in the Unlversity since he completed his
first sixty hours of { average work; otherwise, he 1z dismissed from the
College., Any student admitted to the College on probation is algo subject to
this rule,

A student may remove either of the sbove~described penalties by earning
in this University in the Summer Session, at least & C average in the courses
{(at least ten hours) wdertaken or by making four semester houxs of B above a
C aversge 1n six or more hours.

A student dropped for poor scholarship, or a student who withdraws while
on probation, may re-enter the College on probation after remaining out for
one full gemester; or he may re-enter with a clear record after remaining out
for two full semesters.

12, Clags Attendance.--A student on scholasgtic probation who falls to atiend
clage with wnfailing regularity may be dropped from th cocurse or from the rolls
of the University by his dean. -

Carl Bredt

H, Y. McCown

Fugena Neleson

Byron Short

F, L. Winghip

H. A. Calking, Chairmsan

Filed with the Secretary of the General Fecoulity by Mr. Eugene W, Nelson,
Secretary of the Faculty Council, November 15, 195k,

Digtributed among the members of the General Faculty by the University Steno-
graphic Buresu, December 1,,1954- -

AJW.C., Manager




TEXAS WESTERN COLLEGE
of The University of Texas
Bl Paso, Texa

n

Januvery 5, 1955

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin, Texas

Dear President Wilson:

I am submitting herewith a dockel for Texas Western College for consideration
of the Board of Regents &t the meeting January 28 and 29,

Office of the Registrar
. Transfer $500,00 from the account, Reserve for Adjustments, to the account
or Office Hxpenses, Office of the Regilstrar.

L I

Oifice of the Dean of Women
2. Accept the resignation of iMiss M. Margaret Jameson, Dean of Women, eifective
as of the closge of business Feoruwary 15, 1955.

Military Science and Tactics

3. Approve a bond without surety in the amount of $5,000.00 as security

for government-owned property issued to Texas Western College in conmection
with its R,.0.T.C. program in accordance with the provisions of Public Law 688,
83rd Congress, and authorize the Chairman to execute same.

Physical Plant

4, Accept the low bid submitied by Brown-0lds Plumbing and Heating Cor-
poration in the amount of $812.1h4 for furnishing 21l materials and labor
involved in providing water service from new 12" main to Engineering Build-
ing Addition, to the Geology Bullding, with conrections to existing lines to
Magoffin Auditorium and the Engineering Motor Leboratory Building, all pipe
used to be Type X copper pipe. Cost is to be paid from the Physical Plant
appropriation for Improvement and Repairs. BRids, copies of which are on file
in the Business (Office, are as follows:

Brown~0lds Plbg. & Htg. Corp. $812.14
Gruobs Plumbing Co. 815.00
Border Plumbing Co., Inc. 8h1.80

5. Accept the low bid in the amount of $605.00 submitted by Grubbs Plumbing
Company for extending water and sewer lines from mains on Hawihorne Street to
property line of building site leased to Phi Kappa Toeu Fraternity. Written
bids on ©ile in the Business 0ffice are as follows:

Grubbs Plumbing Company 605 .00
H & ¥ Cooling-Heating, Inc. 633.50

Cost of this project is to be pald from the budgeted account from Physical
Plant-Maintenance and REguipment.

Intercollegiate Athletics ’

6. Since the Texas Western College football feam played in the Sun Bowl

game on January 1, 1955, various pesrsonnel were required to devolte additiomsl
time and services in preparation for and during the game. The (College re-
ceived $16,000.0C as its share of the gate receipts. It is recommended that
addltional salary payrents from Interccliegiate Athletic Funds be made to thoss
whose services were reguired as follows:

-1




Mike Brumbelow Athletic Director $500.00

Dale Waters Assistant (oach 300.00
Ben Collins Assistant Coach 300.00
Ross Moore . Assistant Coach 300.00
George Mclarty Assistant Coach &

Dormitory Director 150.00
Rotert Folsom Band Director 100,00
Bill Philpott Director of Publicity 1006.00

QUT-OF-8TATE TRIPS: I recommend your approvel of the follewing out-of-

state trips toc be taken by staff members listed, expenses to be paid as
indicated:

1. Mr. A. A, Smith, Acting President, %o continue from Washington, D. C.,
following the close of mesting of the Association of American Colleges, {(as
abarovcd at the meeting December 10 and 11) %o New York for the purpose of

interviewlng applicants for the position of Dean of Wemen; +to return via
Lollege Park, Merylend to represenit Texas Wesiern College at the inaugural
ceremonies for Dr. Wilson H. Elkins, President of the University of Maryland
on January 20, 1955, expenses to be paid from 0ffice and Traveling Expenses,
Cffice of the President.

2, Dr. Haldeen Braddy, Professor of English, to go from Commerce, Texas,

to New York City and return to Commerce, to deliver a paper, "Drug Argot
Along the Mexican Border”, before the Modern Language Association of America,
Decepber 27, 28, and 29, 1954, expenses to be paid from the Maintenance and
Bgulpment account, Department of English and Speech.

GIFTS.~ The following gifts have been made Yo Texas Western College and I
recommend that they be accepted with appropriete expressions of appreciation:
he Phelps-Dodge Refining Corporation has given a scholarship in the

1. ship
210 unt of $500.00 for az student in Metallurgy for the year 19554-55.

n

DeWitt and Rearick Real Bstate Agency of EXI Paso has given a
the amount of $125.00 for the 1955 Spring Semester. The

to be avarded to a student who is studying to enter the real

. The De
scholarshi
scholarshi
estate busin

I-d ] ‘5

in
is
ess
3. The Robert E. and Evelyn McKee Foundation has given $250.00 to Texas

Western College 10 be used for the benefit of the Library or for such other
Purpose as pay be deemed appropriate by the administration,

b The Board of jireg+@rs of the Bl Puso Hearsd Associsticn has approved a
grant of $5,000 for the Vector Cdfﬁ106deh Research currently in progress at
h Iy &

the Schellepgerx Labor&cory and has paic $1,500 of this amount, the valance
%o be paid by March 15, 1855, According to thelir instructions, the money is
to pe used in any way needed to carry out this project.

Schellenger Foundation in Tlectricity

1. Appoint Dr. J. A. Abildskov as Research (onsultant in connection witn
the Schellsnger Foundation in Electricity at Texas Western College. Dr.
Abildskov will serve without szlary.

[ * 2
he Schellenger Foundation in Blectricity at Texas Western College.
houn will serve without salary.

2. Acpoint Mr. Herberdt H. F. Calhoun es Ressarch Comsultant in connection
h

1
™)




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS MEDICAL BRANCH
Galveston, Texas

January 11, 1955

President Logan Wilson
The Ugiversity of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Fresident Wilson:

There is submitted herewith & docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in Dallas, Texas January 27, 28 and 29, 1555.

Your approval is respectfully recommended:

Anatomy
L. Increase the salary of Dr. Edward G. Rennels, Assistent Professor, fron

$5,T0C.0C for twelve months to $6,000.00 for twelve months effective Novem-
ber 1, 1954, The additional $300.00 per annum is to be paid from the Cur-
rent Restricted Fund - National Fund for Medical Education Grent. Change
footaote (j) in the budget to read "Also $600.0C from National Fund for
Medical Education Grant; total salary for twelve months, $6.000.0C effective
Fovenber 1, 1954",

2. Grart Dr. Charles M. Pomerat, Professor and Director of Tissues Culture
Laboratory, without pay, a leave of absence from July 1 to 31, 1955 sc that
he may direct the tissue culture course at the Mary Inogene Rassett Hospi-
tal in Cooperstown, New York.

Neurology and Psychiatry

3. Change the status of Dr. Israel H. Schuleman, Assistant Professor, from
full-time at a salary of $6,300.00 for twelve months ($300.00 of which is
paid from the National Fund for Medical Education Grant) %o part-time at a
salary of $2,400.00 for twelve months effective November 1, 1954,

4, Create two new positions of Instructor and appoint Dr. Edde I. Kuenast
effective November 1, 1954 and Dr. Vietor Aiza effective December 1, 1954,
each at a salary of $4,800.00 for twelve months, funds to be derived from
the following appropriations:

Lecturer

¥olly Harrower $  900.00
Assistant Professor 3,600.00
Assistant Frofessor

Israel Schuleman 3,000.00
Asgistents and Technicians 100.00

$7,600.00

5. -4EP&ﬂ5§er$h%m&ﬂ&4M;ﬁﬂ%i%Xh£%Lé%%%%%&ﬁ%fﬁ@ﬂT@mﬁﬁ%&ﬂﬁw£Or the-vacagab
—position-ofAsstsbantProfasser-to-—the—position—of leeturer ceceupied byDex

~Albers-R—bwers;—effective-Sepienber—3—105k .

Cto-Rhino-~-Laryngology

6. Create a new position of Imstructor and appoint Dr. John P. Moran,
part-tims, effeective September 1, 1954 at a salary of $1,200.00 for twelve
months, funds to be derived from the appropristicn for Iusitructor, former-
ly occupied by Dr. Jesse D. Gomillion whose status has been changed to
"serves without salary”.

G-1




Pathology
7. Increase the salary of Dr. R. H. Rigdon, Professcr, at a salary of

$11,000.0¢ for twalve months, by $100.0C per month effective July 1, 1954
through Juns 30, 19%5, funds to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
"Special Reseaych Gract - Dr. Rigdon".

8. Accept the resignaticn effective December 15, 1954 of Dr. Richerd Me-
Donald, Assistaat Professor at a salary of $5,000.00 for twelve months.

Pedisirics
2. Grant Dr. Manasze Buredjian, Instructor, a leave of absencs without
salary from Jasuvary 1, 1955 to July 1, 1955.

1G. Inecrease the salary of Dr. Harriet Felto:n, Professor from $7’5OO‘OOJ’am 20
plus $300.0C from Faticnal Fund for Medical Bducation Grant 40 $7r505+8& jg' /
plus $300.00 from National Fund for Medical Education Grant effective Jan- !
aary L, 1955. Fuods for this dncrease to be derived frowm the position of
Instructor occupisd by Dr. Marnase Buredjian on leave of abszince without

salary.
Pharmacelogy aud Toxicology
11l. Supplement the salary of Dr. Joe B. Nash, Assistant Prcfessor at a

salary of $6,000.00 for twelve month. » by $49.25 per month effective Oct-
Lar 1, 155%, fuonds to be derived from tae Current Hesbricten runu
ahyun Leboratories Grant to Pr. Emsrscn for Antispasnodic Research.

Fhysiology

12, CGraat a leave of absence withowt loss of salary to My. Paul H. Mush-
ike, Reszarch Techpnieian, o go tc Charleston; South Carclina and Boston,
Massachusetts Novembsr 20 through December 15, 1954 to wisit laboratories
2t tha University of South Carolina and Boston University and confer with
varlous persons engaged in studies involving the use of Quartz rod micros-
copy parbicularly as it pertains to problems of eirculation and blood
clottiag; to study and mske notes on equipment and technics used. With
the knowledge gained he will perform such technics in the Medical Braunch
laboratory and train others to perform them. Expenses for this travel
are to bz paid from the Air Force Contract Wo. AF 41(607)-56 - Travel.

Provaotive Medicine and Public Health

i3. Graut Dr. Patrick Romansll, Associate Professor, a lesave of absence
wvithout loss of salary, from October 11, 1954 to November L4, 195%, %o
participate in & panel discussion on the teaching of Oriental Philosophy
which was held in conjunction with the annual meeting of the Mouwbain-
Plains Fhilosophical Conference at the University of Wyoming at Larsmie,
Wyomiang and to take part in a Bicentennial Conference at New York City
and visited John-Hopkins University in Baltimore to do research on Locke's
Fhilosophy of Hedicins et the Institube of the History of Medicine., Ex-
penses for this trip to be paid from the account, Admicistration, Nalot-
enance, Bguipment, Support, Adminisitrative, Staff and Official Travel.

Radicloay

18,  Accept the resignation of Miss Jeanine Fox, Instructor, at a selary
& o 3 2

of $3,900.00 for twelve months, effective Qctcber 2, 195k,

i1>. Appoint Dr. Paula Benjamin to the position of Instructor; formerly oc-
cupied by Jeanine Fox, at a salary of $3,90G0.0C for twelve months plus
$120.0C per anaum from the Special Activities Fund, effective Cctober 18,
1954 through August 31, 1955. Total salary $4,020.0C for twelwe moaths.

G-2




sty

§c-§§;}1
£,

Surgerz

1 Trengfer the sum of $600.00 from the appropriation for Assistant
Professor formerly occupied by Dr. Clifford Snyder ta the appropriation
for Assistants and Technicians effective November 1, 1954.

The University of Texas School of Nursing

17. Transfer the sun of $2 891.93 from the approPrlatlon for Associate
Professor of Obstetric Nursing, formerly occupied by Miss Anns V. Lane,
t0 the appropriation for Assistants and Technicians effective October 16,
1954,

18. Appoint Miss Odessa Lindsey to the position of Assistant Professor
of Medical and Surgical Nursing at a salary of $5,000.00 for twelve months
effective January 1, 1955, funds 4o be derived from the W. K. Kellogg
Grant for Graduate Bducation and Research, a Current Restricted Fund.

Consolidated Operation and Maintenance of Physical Plant

1. Transfer the sum of $6,219.00 to the aprropriation for Lump Sum
Positions, $723.00 from the appropriation for Refrigerating and Heating
Bngineer and $5,206.00 from the appropriation for Refrigeration and
Heating Superintendent, effective September 1, 1954.

Hospitals
Nursing Service

28+——Aheecept—theresignatiorof-Miss—Sureia CrWitlers-Birector-—at-a—
satery--of-36,660.00-Lor—twelve—monthe;—effective November—2i— 36547

2iv—Chang=—the-status _of Miss Catherime—ABure frowAsststent-Bireetar.

at.s—satery-of$h, 28l 00--Lor-twelve months-to-Acting-Pirecctor-at-a—satary
or~$5,220*QQ—ﬁermtweive~m@ﬂ%hsmefﬁect;ve—Neve%be;-1 1954 . Fundg ars avail~

LAble-dn-the-pesitionofDireetor.

Pharmacy .
22. Transfer the sum of $8,000.00 to the appropriation for Pharmacists,

$5,4500.C0 from the aporonrlatlon for Residents in the Medical House Staff,
Hospitals, and $2,600.00 from the appropriation for Meals for Pharmacists.

ADDITIONAL COMPENSATION TC MAIN UNIVERSITY FACULTY MEMBERS

It is respectfully requested that you approve salary increase of $50.0C
each te br. 0. B. Williams, Dr. V. T. Schubardt and Dr. €. E. Laagkford,
Professors and Associate Professor, respectively, at the Main University,:
for lzetures and seminar addresses presented at the Medical Branch. Pay-
ment for this additional compensation is to be made from the Special Ac-
tivities Fund - Bpecial Bales of Manuals - Bacteriology and Parasitology.

JAMES W, MCLAUGHLIN FELLOWSHIP PROGRAM

It is respectfully requested that you approve the following fellowship
selected by the Medical Branch Advisory Committee an& the Regent\al Coui-

mlttee for the Melsughlin Fellowship Program:

Dr. ludwik Anigstein, Professor Prevenblve Medicine and Public Healih
gd Director of the Rickettsisl Research Leboratory, a Faculty Fellowship
for the period May 1, 1955 to August 31, 1955, with supplementary funds
for field equipment and travel as follows:

Stipend (4 months) $2,800.00 (tax free)
Travel, Pield Trips and field
equipment 2,000.C0
$%,800.00

G-3

>
o

-



GIFIS AND GRANTS: The following gifts and grants have been received at

the Medical Branch. Your acceptance of them is respectfully recomsended
and it is requested that the thanks of the Board of Regents be sent The

donors.

1. The sum of $3,000.00 from the Sahyun Laboratories, 316 Castillc St.,
Santa Barbara, California, for Antispasnodic Research under the direction . -
of Dr. George Emerson. S

2. The sum of $7,500.0C from Mr. and Mrs. H. H. Weinert, Seguin, Texas,
$5,000.00 of which is to be added to the H. H. Weirert Cardiovascular Re-
search Bndowment of the University of Texas Medical Branch and $2,500.00
of which %o be placed at the immediate disposal of Dr. George Herrmans
in his research studies in the Cardiovascular Research Laboratory.

3. The sum of $250.00 from an anonymous donor to be deposited in the
Special Research Fund for Dr. Raymond Gregory.

L. The sum of $2,800.0C from Hoffmann-Ia Roche, Inc., Nutley 10, New
Jersey in support of a study of chemotherapy of African sleeping sickness
under the direction of Dr. A. Packchanian.-

5. The sum of $100.00 from Mr. and Mrs. Thomas M. Allison of 5514 Mont-
view, Austin, Texas for investigation of cancer of the gastro-intestional
tract under the direction of Dr. Marcel Patterson, Assistant Professor in
Internal Medicize, and Dr. John E. Johnson, Jr., Instructor in Internal
Medicine.

6. Six checks, each in the amount of $2,212.50, from vsrious industrial
concernsg for expsrimental work under the divection of Dr. Carl A. Nsu on
a physioclogical study of carbes tlack. It is the wish of the companies
that no publicity ue given these contributors.

RESEARCH CONTRACTS: The following grants have been awarded to the Medical
Branch. TYour approval is respectfully recommended.

1. Public Health Service Grant No. A-736(C2) & (C28) for extension of
period of time from Jasuwary 1, 1955 through June 30, 1955 with no increase
in awount under the direction of Dr. Gerald R. Seaman.

2. Public Health Service Grant No. G-2296 (Ch) in amount of $8,500.00 for
one year effective January 1, 1955 under the direction of Dr. Wiktor W.
HNowinski.

3. Public Health Service Grant No. RG-4186(C) in amount of $2,500.00 for
one year effective January 1, 1955 under the direction of Dr. Wendell D.
Gingrich and Dr. Mary Louise Sigtenhorst.

L. Public Health Service Graant No. A—?BO(G&) in amount of $9,190.00 for
one year effective March 1, 1655 under the direction of Dr. Rose G. Schneider.

5., Supplemental Agreement No. 4(55-72) to Air Force Contract No. AF 18
(£00) -464 under the direction of Dr. Morris Pollard exitends the period of
performance from December 1, 1954 to February 28, 1955 with no increase in
amount.

PATD TRAVEL: It is respectfully recommended that you approve the following
trips by the steffl members listed below, their expenses to be paid from the
accounts indicated. ’

1. Miss Mary Alice Beeler, Miss M. Catherine Wheeler, Miss Gloria Haywocd,
Mrs. Agnes Ritchie and Mrs. Cora Caballero, Medical Cass Workers and Secre-
tary, respectively, to Houston, Texas November 15 through November 17, 1954
to attend the Texas Social Welfare Conference, expenses to be paid from
Hospitals, Medical Case Service, Maintenance, Equipment and Support.

G-4




2. Dr. Patrick Romenell, Associate Professcr of Preventive Medicine and
Public Health, to Berkeley, California December 18, 1954 through Janmuary 3,
1555 (including Christmas helidays) to meke a report at the Section L of the
A, A, A. S. Amnual Meeting in Berkeley, Califorsia December 26-31, 1¢5h. Ex-

ensas Lo be paid from Administration, Maintenance, Equipment and Suppors,
Administrative, Staff and CGfficial Travel.

3. Dr., Robert C. Barneitt, Assistent Professor ia the Departmeat of Physic-
logy, to Saa Prancisce, California from Decexber 16, 1954 through January &,
1955 to atitend the anouval meeting of the Ameriecan Association for the Adwance-
ment of Seience. Expansesg o be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Amer-
ican Cancer Scciety Graat Ho. CP 554 - Travel to Scientific kMeetings. This
leave of abseunce lacludes Christmas holidays.

L, Miss Gladys Nite, Professor of Nursing in the University of Texas School
of Mursing, from Decewber & through December 11, 1954, to Chicago, Illinois
to visit the University of Chicagoe ana attend the Conference cn Masters De-
gree Programs; January 10 through Janvary 14, 1955 to attend the seminar of
the Southern Education Beard Conmittee on graduate education in nursing and
research at the University of Alabams, Tuscaloosa, Alabama. Expenses for
these two trips are to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - W. X.
Kellogg Foundation Grant for Graduate Education in Nursing.

5. Miss Marjorie Bartholf, Dean of the University of Texas School of Nursing,
to the University of Alsbama, Tuscaloosa, Alabama, from Jznuary 10 through
January 1k, 1955 to attend the seminar of the Southern Education Board Com-
mittee on graduate education in mursing and research. Funds for this trip to
be derived from the Current Restricted Fund - W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant
for Graduate Education in Nursing.

6. Dr. Albert C. Singleton, Jr., Associate Professor in Surgery, to FHolly-
wood Beach, Florida, December 5 through December 12, 1954, to attend a2 meetiog
of the Bouthern Surgical Association. Funds for this trip are to be paid from
the Current Restriected Fund - Professional Fees - General Surgery.

7. Dr. Augustin Falscios, Instructor in the Department of Neurology and Psy-
chiatry, from December 11, 1954 through January 5, 1955 (period from December
20, 1954 through Jaouary 5, 1955 is vacation time) to Mexico City to attead
the Convention of Psychology of Bducation and report orn Student Testing Pro-
gran (Intra-American Society of Psychology).

8. Dr. Harry Goolishan, Ianstructor in Neurology & Psychiatry, from December
12, 1954 4o December 20, 1954, +to Mexico City to attend the Convention of
Psychology of Education (Intra-American Society of Psychology) and report on
Student Testing Program Jjoiatly with Dr. Auvgustin Palacics.

Funds for Ttems T & 8 to be derived from the
Current Restrieted Pund - Donation to Neuro-
psychiatry - Dr. Titus H. Harris

9. Change Item 4, Page G-8 of the July, 1954 docket to indicate souce of
funds to be Current Restricted Fund -~ Damon Runyor Memorial Fund for Cancer
Research.

10, Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean of Students and Curricular Affairs, to Baytown,
Texas November 23, 1954 to address the Pilot Club of Baytown as an invited
guest speaker. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Nation-
al Fund Ffor Medical Education Grant - Miscellaneous Expense.

G-5




11l. Dr. D. Bailey Calvin, Dean of Students and Curricular Affairs, from
February 4 through February 10, 1955 to attend the Annual Congress on Medical
Education and Licensure meetings which include the Federation on Licensure
Boards, the Hespital Associstion Boards and the Council on Medical Education
and Hospitals of the American Medical Association; also attend the Committee on
Studies and Perscnnel Practice of the Association of American Mediecal Colleges
held in cocnnection with the Congress. ¥PFunds for this trip to be derived fron
the Current Restricted Fund - Josish Macy, Jr. Foundation Grant in Support of
the Psychological and Psychilatric Program for Medicel Students.

12, Dr. Wesley W. Washburn, Resident in Surgery, attended the New York Aca-
demy of Sciences Conference on "The Relation of Immunology to Tissue Homo-
transplantation” on the 12th and 13th of Februasry, 1954 and to be reimbur-
sed for expenses from the Current Restricted Fund ~ Professional Fees -
Plastie Burgery.

13. Dr. Arild E. Hensen, Professor in Pediatries, to Bay City, Texas Novem-
ber 9, 1954 to present a paper to the Bay City PTA. PFunds for this expense
to be derlved from the Current Restricted Fund - Professional Fees -~ Pediatries.

14, Dr. Arild E. Hansen, Professgor in Pediatries, to Philadelphis, Pennsy-
lvanis June 2 through June 4, 1955 to perticipate in the medical convocation
celabrating the centenary of the first hospital devoted entirely to children
in the Western Hemisphere. Expenses are to be pald from the Current Restrict-
ed Fund - Professional Services by Members of Clinical Staff~ Pediatrics.

i5. Dr. Ariid E. Heasen, Professor in Pedietries, June 15 through June 18,

1855 to Quebec, Canada to attend the annusl meeting of the American Pediatrie
Soclety which is belng held Jolntly with the Society for Pediatric Research.
Expenses are to be paid from the Current Restricted Pund - Professional Services
by Members of Clinleal Staff- Pediatrics.

16, Dr. G. A, W. Currie, Administrator of Hospltaels, to Austin Texss November
b, 1954 to attend meeting of the Texas Joint Commission for improvement of the
care Of the pstient. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted Fund -
Sealy & Smlth Foundstion Domastion Grant, Maintenance, Equipment, Support and
Travel - Administrative Qffice.

17. Dr. Joe B. Nash, Assistant Professor of Phermacology and Mnxicology, and

Dr. larry Gutierrez-Vela, Research Technician in Pharmecology and Toxicology, to
Austin, Texas December 3, 1954 to December k4, 1954 to attend meeting of the
Texse Branch of the Soclety of American Bacteriologlists and present a paper.
Expeunses tc be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Sahyun Laboratory

Grant to Dr. Emerson for Antispasnodic Research.

18. Dr. John W. Middleton, Associate Professor in Internal Medicine and
Assisteant Administrator of Ziegler Hospitsl, to Atlanta, Georgla February 7
to February 10, 1955 to partileipate at the Fourteenth Conference on the Chemo-
therapy of Tuberculosis under the sponsorship of the VA-ARMY-NAVY. Expenses
to ve paid from the Current Restricted Pund - Sealy and Smith Foundation
Donation Grant - Meintenance, Equipment, Support and Travel - Administrative
Office.

19. Dr. G. W. N. Eggers, Professor of Orthopedic Surgery, to Los Angeles,
California, Janvary 24 through Februsry 5, 1955 to attend the meeting of the
American Academy of Orthopedle Surgeons and present a paper ag well as serve
as an examiner of candidates for the Part 11 Board examinstion and attend
special committee meetings in conjunction with the Academy. Expenses are 1o
be paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Orthopedile Professional Fees.

G-6




20. Dr. Ariid E. Bansen, Professor of Pediatries, %o Chicago, Illinois Dec~
ember 23, 1954 through January 2, 1955 to present a progress report on re-
search work to the National Livestock and Meat Board. Expenses to be paid
from the Current Restricted Fund -~ National Livestock and Meat Board.

2l. Dr. Jonas F., Mullins, Professor of Dermatcelogy and Syphilelogy, to Waco,
Texas November 7 through November 8, 1954 to Texas Dermatology Association
meeting, expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted -~ National Founda-
tion for Medical Education - Dermaiology.

22. Dr. Joe B. Nash, Assistant Professor of Pharmacology and Toxicology,
to San Francisco and Santa Barbara, California April 10 through April 17,
1955 to present & paper at the American Societies for Experimental Biology
and consult with Dr. Melville Sahyun relative to research problems., Bx-
penses to he paid from the Current Restricted Fund - Sahyun Grant to Dr.
Emerson for Antispasncdic Research.

23. Miss Gladys Nite, Professor of Nursing in the University of Texas School
of Nursing, to Boulder, Colorado and Seattle, Washington danvary 17 through
January 29, 1955 to visit the University of Colorado and the University of
Washington Graduate Schools. Expenses to be paid from the Current Restricted
Fund -~ W. K. Kellogg Foundation Grant for Graduate Education and Research in
Hursing.

24. Dr. John D. Archer, Assistant Professor (part-time) of Pharmacology, to
San Franciseco, Celifornia April 10 through April 15, 1955 to present & paper
at the Federation of American Societies for Experimental Biology. Expenses

to be paid from Current Besiricted Fund - Natioral Fund for Medical Education -~
Pharmecology.

25. Dr. Charles M. Pomerat, Professor of Anatomy, Mr. C. George Lefeber, Re-
search Associate and ¥Mr. Barl Pitsinger, Photographer, in Tissue Culture Lab-
oratory, to Houston, Texas December 3 and 4, 1354 to participate in program
of the Texas Chapter of the Associstion of Biological Photographers. Ex-
penses to be paid from the Army Contract No. DA-49-007-MD-32 - Travel.

26. Dr. Morris Pollard, Professor of Preventive Medicine and Publiic Health,
to Austin, Texas December 3 and 4, 1954 to attend a meeting of the Texas
Branch, Society of American Bacteriologists. Expenses to be paid from the
Air Force Contract No. AF 18(600)-626.

27. Dr. Ariid E. Hansen, Professor of Pediatrics, and Dr. Hilda F. Wiese,
Associste Professor in Pediatrics, to San Francisco, California April 10

through April 15, 1955 to attend and present papers at the American Insti-
tute of Nutrition. Expenses to be paid from the Department of Agriculture

Contract No. A-15-33839.
: :sectfully youzz;/,w://’,
I_yyyééy J///f

F'Chaunce Leake
Executive Director

CDL:EWC :br




THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS
DENTAL BRANCH
Houston

January 11, 1955

Dr. Logan Wilson, President
The University of Texas
Austin 12, Texas

Dear Doctor Wilson:

I am submitbing herewith a docket for the mesting of the Board of
Regents to be held in Dallas, Texas, January 28 and 29, 1955.

I recommend your approval of the following items for the Dental
Branch:

Anatomy (General and Microscopic)

1. Change the appointment status of Dr. Bernmard Yollick to read
Assistant Professor (Part-time) at a salary rate of $6,800.00 for
twelve wonths for the periocd beginning September 1, 195L%, and end-
ing August 31, 1955,

Medicine (Bndodontics)

2., Appoint Dr. Charles ¥. Smayda, =25 Associlate Professor at a sal-
ary rate of $8,500.00 for twelve months for the period beginning
December 1, 1954, and ending August 31, 1955.

Physiclogy (Pharmacology)

3. Transter $ ,000. 00 from the account for Associate Professor in
Physiology (BlOlOglCul Chemistry) to create the position of Instruce
tor {Part-time)} in the Department of Physiology (Pharmacology).

Preventive Dentistry {Orthodontics)

4. Accept the resignation of Dr. Russell K. Smith, Professor at &
salary rate of $10,300.00 for twelve months, effective at the close
of business Cctober 31, 1954,

Preventive Dentistry (Pedodontics)

5. Accept the regignaticn of Dr. Joseph J. Annege, Assistant Profese
sor at a salary rate of $8,000.00 for twelve months, effective at the
close of business December 31, 195k,

College of Jental livgiene
Accept the rea;gnaulon of Miss Nellie G. Robinson, Director at

& salary rate of $6,000.00 for twelve months, effective at the close
of business November 30, 195k,

7. Appoint Miss Lorna J. Bruning as Acting Director at & salary
rate of $4,800.00 for twelve months, beginning December 1, 195k,
and ending August 31, 1955, funds in the amount of $3,600.00 to be
transferred from the appropriaticon for Director in the same depart-
ment .

USPHS Research Grant D-200

5. Approve the following budget for the research grant for the
period January 1, 1955, to December 31, 1955, for $9,430.0C, which
has been received;

Salaries : $5,100,00
Equipment 2,482,00
Consumable Supplies 650.00
Travel 300,00
Other Expenses 200.00
Overhead, 3% 698,00

39, 430.00

D=1




SHORT LEAVES: The following short leaves of absence without loss
of pey have been granted the staff mempers listed velow, their
expenses to be paid as indicabed:

1. Mrs, Elno Birath, Business Manager, December 1, 1954, to De-
cember 5, 195k, to go to Austin, Texas, to the State Board of
Control, Purchasing Division, to attend a roundtable discussion
of mutusl purchasing problems of all State Agenciles and State
Board of Control, her expenses 1o be paid from Business Cffice -
Meintenance =nd Equipment.

2. Dr., Martin Cattoni, Professor in Medicine (Periodontics), No-
vember 3, 5, 6, 8, 10, 12, 13, 15, 23, 29, December 3, 6, 8, 27,
30, 195k and January b, 1955, to go to Galveston, Texas, to the
University of Texas, Medical Branch, to the Tissus Culture Labo-
ratory to work on research problems of tissue culture ag related
to the Dental Branch; December 22, 1954, to go to Austin, Texas,
to the University of Texas, School of Enginsering to cbserve the
work that has been done with the Electron Microscope in anticipa-
tion of a future purchase of this machine for the Dental Branch,
his expenses Lo be paid from Miscellonecus General Expenses -
Traveling Expenses.

3, Miss Lorna J. Bruning, Acting Director of the College of Den-
tal Hygiene, January 15, 1955, %o January 17, 1955, to go to Austin,
Texas, to attend a meeting of the Texas State Dental Hygienists'
Agsociation to present a lechture entitled, "Toothbrushes - The Ine
Venbtors' Delight,” her expenses to be paid from Miscellaneous Gen-
eral Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

L., Dr. Sumber S. Arnim, Director of the Postgraduate School of
Dentistry, November 29, 1954, to go to Austin, Texas, to attend
the meeting of the Graduste Legislative Council, to obtain informa-
tion relative to the Graduate Program of the University of Texas as
it pertains to the Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid from Mise
cellanecus General Expensss - Traveling Expenseg.

QUT-QF-STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following oub-
of -state trips by the staff members listed below, their expenses to
be paid as indicated:

1. Dr. Joha Victor Olsom, Dean, February &, 1955, to February 11,
1955, to go to Chicago, Illinols, to attend the Midwinter Meeting
of the Chicago Dental Scciety as an official representative from
the Dental Branch; March 16, 1955, to March 25, 1955, to go to
Chicago, Illinocis, to sttend the Conference Sessions of the Thirty-
second Annual Meeting of the American Assoclation of Dantal Schools
as an official representative of the Dental Branch, his expenses to
e paid from Office of the Dezn - Traveling Expenses.

2. Dr. Dougias M., Lyon, Professor in Restorative Dentistry (Fixed
Multiple Restorations), February 2, 1955, to February 9, 1955, to go
to Chicageo, Illincis, to atbend the meeting of the American Academy
of Crown and Bridge Prosthodontics, as an official representative of
the Dentel Branch and to participate in = discussion for the purpose
of organizing a Specialty Board as it pertains to fubure gradusts
and postgraduate study at the Dental Branch, his expenses to be paid
from Miscellaneous (eneral Expenses - Traveling Expenses.

Respectfully submitted
/f'q
ff}z‘ AV {“‘ 744

/ﬁbhn Victor Olson
D

\/Dean

D-2




The University of Texas
M, D, Anderson Hospital and Tumor Institute
Houston

January 13, 1955

TO DR. LOGAN WILSON
PRESIDENT OF THE UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS

Dear Doctor Wilsonsg

I am submitting herewith a docket for the meeting of the Board of Regents
to be held in Dallas on January 27 and 28, T recommend your approval of
the following items:

Surge

1. Create the position of Gynecologist at the rate of $113500@OO for
twelve months, and appoint to it Dr. Felix Rutledge, effective December 1,
the necessary funds to be transferred from unappropriated surplus.

FPhysics

2. Create the position of Laboratory Attendant at the rate of $1,272.00
for twelve months, the necessary funds for which are available in the
account for Machinists, Research Technicians II, Secretary, Stenographer,
and Laborer; change the title of this lump sam account to include the
new position.

Food Service

3. rromote Mrs, Eleanor R. Beller from the- p051tlon of Dletitian to
keting Chief Dietitian at $375.00 per month, effective December 1, until
such time as the position of Chief Dietitian is filled, three-fourths of
the salary to come from the position of Chief Dietitian, and one-fourth
from the Auxilisry Enterprise-Cafeteria.

Narsing

li. Authorize payment of additional $100 per month to Mrs. Mary C.
Asher, Assistant Director of Nurses at $4,092.00 for twelve months, as
compensation for additional responsibilities assumed and overtime re-
guired while carrying duties of Director of Nurses; which she has done
since September 1, the funds % come from the position of Director of
Nurses; this extra compensation is to be discontinued when a quallfled
person for the position of Director of Nurses is found.

Anesthesiolo
5. In¢rease the salary of Miss Jean Mandell, Nurse Anesthetist, from
$1,,500,00 to $L,728.00 for twelve months, effectlve January 1,

Transfers to Operation and Equipment Reserve
6, Approve the transfer of the following unused salaries for the
departments indic ated to the Operation and Equipment Ressrve:

Department of Medicine

Kssociate intermist $2,1499,99

Assistant Internist 4,700,00

Senior Secretary (Pediatrics) 906,00
Department of Pathology

Associate Pathologist 4,999.98

Clinical Biochemist 1,62L,65

Depariment of Radiology '
Essistant Radiotherapist 3,750,00

Section of Anesthesiology
Essistant Anesthesiologist 2,499.99

Al




Department of Surgery

$1,500,00

Resident in Maxillo-facial Proesthesis
Department of Biochemistry

Associate Biochemist 1;100,00

Research Chemist 3,600,00
Department of Biology : )

Biologist 1,950,400

Research Technlclanss Stenographer, etc, 11,510, 50
Department of Physics : '

Clinical Physicist 1,500,00

Assistant FPhysicist 460,00
Section of Experimental Hematology

Technician and Attendant 318,00
Section of Experimental Medicine ' '

Research lnternist 25121.99
Section of Experimental Pathologg

Hesearch Fellow 900,00

Research Technicians I, Clerk Typlst, etc, 1,402,50
Section of Experimental Pediatrics ' '

Research Pediatrician 1,999,98
Department of Instruction and Training ‘

Director of Education 2,Lh99,99

Fellows in Malignant Disease 1,800,00
Administrative Office

Administrative Interne, Secretary, etc. 900,00
Medical Social Service ' '

Case Supervisor 15299099

Social Service Worker 1,836,00
Clinical Pathology ’ '

Fellows and Residents . 2,250,00
Pharmacy '

Technicians and Porters 1,287,00
Diagnostic Radiology

Resident 150,00
Section of Anesthesiology

" Fellows 2,550,00
Lawndry

Laundry Workers 2,900,00
TOTAL $60,119.56

QUT OF STATE TRIPS: I recommend your approval of the following out of
state trips by staff members listed below, their expenses to be paid
by the Maintenance znd Travel Account unless otherwise specified:

1. Dr. Jasper E. Richardson, December 5-10, to participate in the meeting
of the Radiological Society of North America, Los Angeles, expenses
payable from betatron grant funds,

A2




2, Dr. A, Clark Griffin, December 27-30; to present a paper at the
meeting of the American Association for the Advancement of Science,
Berkeley, California,

3. Dr. Jack B, Trunnell, December 17.18; Dr., Beatrix Cobb, December 17-
18; Mr. Jack Wheeler, December 16-18; Mr. Alan Krasnoff, December 16-18;
to present papers and participate in panel at meeting of Southwestern
Psychological Association, Oklahoma City, expenses of Doctor Trumnell
payable from grant funds, of Doctor Cobb and Mr. Wheeler from Maintenance
and Travel Account, and for Mr, Krasnoff at own expense.

e Dr. E. Staten Wynne, January 8-13; to participate in meeting of New
York Academy of Sclences, New Tork City.

5. Dr. Gilbert H.o Fletcher, November 2h-December 59 to participate in,
and show an exhibit at, Clinical meeting of the American Medical
Association, Miami, Florlda,

6, Dr, William O, Russell Septomber 27=October 1, Portland, Oregon, to
confer with Drs. Fltzpatrlcks Robertson, Griffin and Lerner regarding
the Melanoma Study Section. Travel Houston to San Francisco and return
was at personal expense; remainder of travel and other expenses payable
from Grant C-19133 December 5.7, to attend meeting of Tobacco Indusiry
Research Commitiee, New York; and December 3, to Oklahoma City to
participate in meeting of Postgraduste Medical meebing on cancer, at

no expense to 1nst1tut10n,

7« Dr. John P, McGraw, November 8u12 to present paper at meeting fbr
purpose of dedicabting new wing of Radlographlc Department of the
University of Minnesota Hospltal, Mimmeapolis, Minnesota.

8, Dr, Jacob W. 0ld, November 7-11, to present exhibit at meeting of
Southern Medical Association, Saint Louis, Missouri,

WAIVER OF NEPCTISM: Approve the walver of the nepotism regulation %o
permit Mrs., Sebron C. Dale, wife of Dr. Sebron C. Dale, Associate
Internist, to work partetime in the Nursing Service as Staff Nurse,

GIFTS: I recommend your acceptance of the following gifts, and that
the appreciation of the Board be sent the donors by the Secretary:

1, $34,000,00 from the West Foundation for the purchase of an electron
microscope, its attachments and accessories, acknowledgement to go 1o
Mr. Wesley W, West, The West Foundation, Post Office Box 1656, Houston.

2. $8,000,00 from the Texas Medlcal Center, Inc, for use in operation
of the Negro Amnex, for the eight months® period beginning October 1,
the grant %o be paid in monthly installmentis, to be acknowledged to the
Executive Director of the Texas Medical Center, Houston 25; Mr. and
Mrs. Lamar Fleming and Mr. W. Leland Anderson, all of Houston,

3. For the Administrator’s Contingency Funds

$100,00 from Mr, Howard D. Kane, P, 0. Box 20h73 Houston, given in
memory of Dr. E. W, Bertner

$500,00 from the Mosher Steel Company, acknowledgement to go to
Mr, W, M. Eliot, 3520 Yoakum Boulevard, Houston 6; donor
requests no publicity.

li. For the Research Fund:

$200,00 from Mr. W. R, Baggett, Box 98, Ozona, Texas
100,00 from the Gaylord Construction Company
100,00 from the Gaylord Company
150,00 from Mr., Sidney W. Gaylord, acknowledgement for all three
t0 go to Mr, Sidney W. Gaylord, 3226 Huntingdon Place, Houston.
100,00 from Mr, and Mrs., S. Alex Susholtz, 902 Worthshire Drive, Houston.

A3




175,00 from Brandt and Lawson, Incorporated, scknowledgement to go-
to Mr. Charles G, Weige, Vice President, 2515 McKinney Avenue,
Houston 33 donor requests no publicity.

5. For Patient Care:

$500,00 from Mr, and Mrs. Robert J. Cummins, L526 Bellaire
Boulevard, Houston.

6. For the Building and Eguipmeni Fund:

300 shares of common stock certificates in Anderson, Clayton and Co.,
ha¥ring a current value of $1L,850,00, completing the memoriali-
gzation pledge of Mr. and Mrs. Harmon Whittington.

$6,095,91 from the Grand Chapter of Texas Order of the Eastern
Star to furnish two L-bed rooms, one 2-bed room and an examining
hadeleliiiN

4,917,32 from the district deputies, deputies and Mary Ella
Schoverling girls, Order of the Eastern Star, to furnish two
Lh=bed rooms and an examining roocm in memory of Dr. Clifford S.
Schoverling, acknowledgement for above two contributions to go
to Mrs. Mary Ella Schoverling, Worthy Grand Matrdng; Order of
the Eastern Star, 2338 Sunset Boulevard, Houston.

39000 0C from Mr, and Mrs, L. Pulaski, City National Bank Bulldlng,
Houstons completing thelr memomallzatlono

2,000,00 from Mr, and Mrs. Nathan J. Klein, 502 McGowan Avenue,
Houst.ons in partial payment of thelr memorlallzablon pledge,

1,000,00 from Mrs., William Heuermann, 109 South Kathleen, Beev1lle,
Texas, for furnishing of a bedroom,

300,00 from Mr, Thomas Flaxman, Lamar Hotel, Houston, in final
payment of his memorlallzatlon pledge.

100,00 from Mr. M, M, Feld, Post Office Box 276 Houston, in
partial payment of his memorlallzatlon pledgeo

Respectfully submitted,

R, Lee Clark, Jr., M, D.
Director

Al




THE UMIVERSITY OF TEXAS SQUTHYES
2211 OAK LAYH - DALLA

UDRe Locan TiL30Hs FRESIDENT
Teg UnjverstiTY OF TEXAS

AUSTIN, Toxa

-

DEZAR Drs T1L30NS

SISERATION AY TwHE MEITIHG OF

1 Ax susH ngikp He o
' I rzeo

THE BOARD OF iTe
FOLLOWING [TERE BT APPROVID

Aup LQUIPHMENT TO RESTRVE

B
o
e

-
o
_,7‘
I
o
o
G
e
i

$200,00 FROM HAINTENANGE AND
NAL ARPPDOPRIATIONS.

MEDIOINE
3, TRANSFER 200,00 FROM MAINTENANCE AND LCoUIPMENT TO
ADSITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,

=2
[}
w
S
)
<
m
n
£
el

PRESTNTLY PROFSES80OR OF CLINICAL I . , A
INTERNAL HEDICING AT AN ANMNUAL RATT oF U10.: e ASLE
5

C)C)

59,250,000 Fa0n NATIONAL FUND FGR UIDICAL
FR0% SPECIAL ACTIVITIES FUND-FARKLLAND HOSP!
ONTHLY N THE AMOUNT OF 4500, 704

. TrANSFER S100,00 FROM MAINTENANGY AND EoUIPWENT TO RE3uTave FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIAT!IONS.

PHYSICAL MEGLIGINE

&, CHANGE THE ETATUS COF Da, UnsuLa K“U%"' PROFESS0R, TO
PART TI#ME FIVE CAYS A WEDK AT AN ANNUAL B4 00 EFFEZCTIVE

k!
DECEMBER ]95954.:

FRom TECHNICTANS AND TooHn{oaL ASSISTANTS TO
THE EMPLOYEENT OF DrR. B, CooLEY Maions, CLINICAL INSTRUCTOR,
T F

™

$5,00 PER HOUZ FOR SPECIAL WeRK DURING DECEMBER A'D

G0L.,00 FROM MAINTINANCE AND EQUIPHENT TO RESERVE FOR
OPRIATIONS.

Js TRANSFER
ADDITIONAL A

85
APRPR

TRANSFER %200 GO FROM RESEZRVE FOR ADDITICNAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
[NCREASE THE SALARY OF MRS, BETTY HOLBRGOK, SECRETARY, TO 52,702.00
PER ANNUM EFFECTIVE JANUARY 11,1955,

-

12, TRANSFEZR J100.00 Frow MAINTENA~NGE Ann EauipusMT TO RESERVE FOR
ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS,

S-1




PHYS10LOGY
Tl. Transrea 100,00 FROM MAINTENANGE AND EQUIPHMENT TO
LODITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS

pt3}

"'l

VE FOR

FSYSHIATRY

Z, AppoINT A FELLOW ®ITH AN ANNUAL STIPEND OF 532,000,00 EFFocTive

1

4 L

Dgezungn 1,1954, TO BE PAID FROM THE SPEGIAL ACTIVITIES FUND-PARKLAND
HOBPITAL SERVIGE ACCOUNT,

JNCREASE THE ALLOGATION FOR LJLERK-TYPIST TO 52,840,080 pER BNNUR BY
TRANSFERRING /80,00 FROM RESIRVE FOR ADDITIOHAL APPROPRIATIONS.

144 APPOINT A FELLOW AT THE FORT | 9aTH L
AT AN ANNUAL RATE OF U3,0600.00 PAYASLE F
BEGINWING Jrnuary 11,1955,

SORATGRY FOR SURGICAL RESEARCH
ROG THE LupTon=-Brown FunD

PHYSICAL PL
13, Crea
TRANBFER
oF A SciE

23,1955,

A NEW ACCOUNT ENTITLED MEDicAl ELECTRONICS LASODATORY AMD
$ COUNT TO PERMIT THE ENMPLOYHMENT
L T

5,00 FRO® UXTRA HILE TO TH T i
MTiFI1C INSTRUMENT MAKER FRoU DfozmsgEr 11,1954 vuasuar FEBRUARY

154 TRANSFER [1,005,00 Frou RESZAVE FOR ADDITIONAL APPROPRIATIONS TO
MYaHT HWATCHUAN.

APRROVAL OF THE FOLLOWING FACULTY CHANGZES IS REQUESTE

: ﬁs FrLLow 1N Sungeay

LovyeceE Bute As FELLOW {n PSYCSHIAYRY

DerFin F, Feruin As FELLOW 18 SurezZrY (FoRrT UoRTH LA3CRATORY FOR

GURGICAL RESZARCH)

KEnneTH FoRESZ AS CLINCAL PESISTARNT 1N (PHTHALWOLOSY

Ricearp HaLpemn As listruston In IntTempisL dspiecims {EFFeerive
SEPTEMBER 1,1955)

iorLesy. {eregerive
SepreEusERr | ,1935

GEORCE Te NIGOLAQU AS CGLINICAL ASSiSsTinT PROFESSCR OF ;oYCH!ATRY

RicHARrD M, NOUNNALLY AS FgLLOW [N PATHOLD

HENRY U Uinans, JRe, A8 CLIMpoaL IMSTPUCTIR 1N INTERNAL DEDICINE

DoNALD Ve HOORE. A8 ASSISTANT. PROFFEESOR

2. CHA:‘.T Y r*-*f\-rr:c.

OR. TiLii , AS CLINISAL (rMSTRUCTOR 13 JuURcERY (RIjNSTATEMENT

AFTER ®ILITARY LEAVE)

Re HRUSS J. GrAHAL As CSrimpcat INSTRUCTCOR 1W ORTHOPEDIC SURCGERY

ON WILITARY LEAVE

DR. HORTON [JABCN TO FROFCSS50R OF FORENSIOC MEDICINE AND TOXIGCLOGY
3. RESICNA ?‘“‘8'

Brp. Avesgy CorTon, CLINICAL [NSTOUZTGR 171 PEDIATRICS

Dr. Howmer LoNALD (DECEASED)

Or. Marron J, UitLlawms, FriLow Iy SURGERY

PAID TRIFS. APPROVAL 15 RICCHMMENDED COF 7T:: FOLLOWING TRIPS WITHOUT LOSS
OF PAY BY THE STAFF MEUNERS INDICATED, THU}R EXPENSES TO ZE PAID FROM
COYFE”VRCES LECTURES AND ATTENDANGE AT SOJENTIFIC LEETINGS UNLISS

SE |

2
HDICATEDS

i+ By DrR., HARLOw V. ADES, PROFESSOR OF ANATONY, 'TO ATTEND THE MEIZTING
OF THE ASSOCIATION FOR RESEARCH 1 MNervous Ao HonTAL DyszAsEs AY

fow YORK ON DEcEMBER 9=i1, (954, AND TC CONFER REGARDING HIS NAVY
CONTRACT W1TH OFFICIALS AT ATLANTA AnD UASHINGTOMN, D.0.3 HIS EXPENSES
TO B PAID FROM U,S. Navy Contmacr ONR 13533(01).

2, DY 9r, W, VW, BURR, ASSOCIATE PROFISS0OR OF BICCHZUISTRY, TO PRESENT
& PAPER AT THE ANNUAL MEETINES CF THE AnERICAN S0CIETY OF BIOLOGICAL
CHEMISTS AT SAN FRANCISCS onN APRIL [0-1%,19535,

S~2




3. By Dr. PAUL DOMNALDEON, ASSISTANT PROFZSSGR OF HICROBIOLGGYs TO
ATTEND THEZ M [%G OF THE TZXAS BRANCH OF THE SOGCIETY OF AHMERITCAM
rd

EET
DACTERIOLOGISTS 1IN AUSTIN ON DZCEMBSER Jwd,IFEd4; HIS EXRPINSES TO 88
PAID FRon CARUTH Funp #153.

ARTHUR CROLLMAN », PROFESSOR OF ZXPIRIVINTAL MEDICINT, T2
PAPER AT THE MEESTING OF THE FEIDERATION OF AWERICAN S02i1TTIZS
IENTAL BIOLOGY AT SAN FRANDISCO, CALIFOANIA "on AFriL (3-~18&,

Z. BY D, Ro3ERT
FFAIRS, TO ATTIND
A ANTOoRIO oM DE
QUTHYESTEZAN MEo]

T AND CURRICULAR
ScreEven 1IN

RPALD FROU

Ga By Bn, am Fa b
TO PARTICLIPA i EETE
ComncRETs LD CAMN ACADEZLY OF LOSTETRICS AND GYNE
lLLinols, on D:” IDER 1lel7,1504,

28 AND GBYNECOLOGY,
OF THE OTH. AMESTCAN
COLOGY AT LHICABO,

-

7e BY DR, Camuen LILLDn, ASSISTANT PROFESSCR OF FPEYCHIATRY, TO PARTICIPATE
N THE TTiMNG OF THE SOUTHWESTERN FSYOHOLOGICAL ASSO0CIATICN AT CHRLAROUA
CITY ON DgeouseR 10=19, 034

[l
v
G
o}

9. BY Dh. TUGENE ROSEmBLUY 1STANT PRO LW}oROBIOLGEY, TO
ATTEND THE 2T NG BnANGH OF oF AumERICAN
BACTERIOLOGISTS AT TIBER 3wd, EXPENSES TO 8
PAID FROM CARUTH FUND

Hore2erT Ve RUMSFELD, !NSTQUCTOR 1ty G102
THE HESTING OF THE CHERICLN S0Z1ETY ©F

NCISCO ON APRIL Iomiu,{-,i.

i, By 133 Lary Loutss Solu SSCCIATE i JCROBIOLOGY,
TO BTTEND THE MESTING OF Z SocioTY OF AuER

BAC TERISLGRISTS AT AUSTIN ON
PAID FROM CARUTH Fump '}

2a BY Df AnpRey B. S
CF THE CANCER PROGRAH,
Aaaﬁzonx CangERr SQCIETY AT
BE PALD FrCr UNITED STATES

13. By Da, S5 E¢ SULKIN, PRorFEcs0n OF HICROBIDLOGY, TO PRIGENMT A PAPIR
AT THE BECTING OF THZ TaxXas IRANCH OF THE SCCiETY OF Amaa;cﬁn ’
CACTERIOLOGISTS I8 AUSTIN ON DECELEIN Zud,]1034, AND

CoONFERENCE - 0N BIclGGY oF PoLiomyYEIL HER SP

AcanEny oF SCIIMNCE AT NEW YORK ON LE.L24

BZ PAID FROU CARUTH Funp 153,

]"c"v
PARPER AT THE MEETI
San Francisco, CALIFORNIA, ON

3I0CHEMISTRY, TO PRESENT A
oF Bioroelcal LAzw

13, BY D, Ben YILSCN, PROFESBOR OF SURGERY, TO LEAD A PAMEL DISCUSSIOM
AT THE SEoT]ONAL HEDTING OF THD AnER1CAN COLLIEE OF SURQGEONS AT
CALYIBTON ON JANUARY [7-19,193%, AND TO ATTEND THE MEZTING OF THE
SOCIETY oF UNIVERSITY SuUraIonNs a7 HOUSTON ON FESRUARY 10~12,1925;

HiS EXPENSEIS FOR THE HOUSTON MEETING TJ BE PAIOD Fadu DzEar SmITH JouNTy
AESEAFACH FUND.

28]
[
w




»

! To Apuy HEDICAL REsuavcd CONTRACT DAwdfu(07-iDw402
HAES PETN SIGNED BY DRl Ae Jo GILL, ACTI NG DEAN, PROVIDIG FOR ADDITIOMNAL

FUNDS 1M THE AMOUNT OF L9,380,00, £XTEMDING THE EMNDING DATE TO DICEUBER
31,1955 AND MAKING CERTAIN MINOR CHANGES 1IN VARIOUS SECTIONS. Youi
EPPROVAL 18 REQUESTED OF THIS ACTION,.,

DESERVE FoR
LAPPROVAL IS !
LPPROPRIATIONS OF L233.795 puaing dova:

- 3 OIS
FARAGRADPH & QF TRE "lisuoranDA CONCIRMING

RESZRYEZ FOR AGDITIONAL
1 ACCORDANCE WITH
SupaETt, 1954m]GE0.

SImG GIFTS AND GRANTS,
INDLCATE 178

CHLAHCUIA DITY,:

sEolioRagaN TUES CHf 5 5 AUARDED HAL BCoONE 30.00

1AL

a P D15, flOMTROUERYE

! KEWOOT, o LLAS, TEXAS AuD

33 POTORAC, LoLLAS, TZXAS IN

- 10,00

As Ra Q

MaLconm UiLson, 3

In,, S21 fynvann Towsn, -
iRSe DAVID 7. REED [30.00
LLAS, 3 IYLlE STUFFLEHZNT, PRESIDINT

LBLL:S Iy TEXAS HAG MADE A GIFT OF
THE SPHTHALMCLOGY SLIN!'C OF THE

nY, ADPPROVITIATE VALUZ OF 2,050.00
., Frox DR, CARROLL BRowWNiHeC P2
Foas ZANGS BLVDa., FOR THE DR,
GiNGL.80 AT DIRECTION OF THE v
CPpHTHALBOLOSGY 250,00
G, FROYV THT BavLO® lgojloal ALumnt LISRARY A83MHaa 1HO.,
FOR THE PURCHASE COF LiEZD!zAL 200K 230,00

PURL, I

mos
lJz.., FRLLAS

LUBTINS

21AL FUND

3,000.00

Ca. Frox THE ESTATE OF JciLy TAYLOR, T
Dl CcAL FOUNDATION. HED)CAL ApTs Butuni:
FGR RESEARCH I ERILEPSY UNIDER THE DIREST ¢

Pzrlece 5,0300.00

KoM THE TIXAS ARTHIITIS FOUNDATION, THROUGH

TERN YeEpioaL FounnATION, MEDlsaL ants BurLprws,
ALLAS, THAAS, FOR RESZARCH N ARTHRITIS AMD RHEUIATIL
DISEABES 8Y DUR. HOWARS COGGISHALL 1N COOPERATION WITH
TRe 5. Lo SULKIN 2,000,006

§1s FROM RUTH H, HUNGER, 35023 LILAC LANE, % L. L. H¥aY,JdR.,
DALLAS O, TEXAS, FOR A FUND TO 2£ KNCUM AS THE "huTH H,

3
ANDERSSON~MUNGES FUND," AT THE DIRECTIOM oF Dr, Rusy K, BANIEL

™
w

%)
[ae)
[w]
+

e
(w3

Swd




oy

{

THE DEPARTMENT of HeALTH, Ebucation, AnND UELFAHRE,
HealTH SERYICE, ATTENTION Do, Jaurs YAaTT, DIRSCTOR,
HoarTt lusTiTuTE, BETHESDA 4, ARYLAND, HAS

NAL

EXTENDED OR AVARDED THEY FOLLOWILG GaA”Ts AS INDICATEDS

GRANT He1934 FOR THE PESIOD January 1,195% THRousH

C:C':.JBHA 3!91935 !]’443000
o]

NT H=1933 FOR THE PERIOD JANUARY [,1935 THROUGH
zweEr 31,1953 9,795,0

GRANT Hel374{C) FOR THE PrmioD Fraruary 1,123 THROUGH

Jawusry 31,1858 6,480,900
13, THE DoPAnTREN H, CGUZATION, AND VILFARE,

PUSLIC HEALTH SERYICE ATTENTION © RELPE T, KMNUTTI,

oy

.
CHIEF, LXTRANURAL PROGRAMS, HNAaTioNAL INSTITUTE OF
ARTHRITIS aup HeTApoLle DiscAasos, DotHgsna 14, HARYLALD
HAS AWARDED BRANT ; = oo Janvamry 11,1953

THROUGH DECELBER 24,107,000
4. THE DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, EDUCATION

FUBLIC HEALTH S&nvicsE, ATTEZNTION IR

CRIEF, RESCARCH GRANTS AND FopLLowsH

CANCER IMSTITUTE, HAS AWARDED GRAN

PERIOD Deceuser 1,19%2 turouak Loveuwss 5,615.00
5. THE DEPARTHENT OF HeaLTH, FDUCATION AND YVEZLFARE,

PusLic HEALTH CERVICE, ATTENTION FHILIP SARP1T, OHIEF,

RESCARCH GRANTSG AND FELLOUSHIPS BRANGH, NATICLAL lHSTITUTE

OF MENTAL MHEALTH, HAS EXTENDEZD GRANT U=739{C) rFor ThHE

PErlop JanuAry 1,1935 THRousH DecRuser 21,1973 L 4.220.00

THE FOLLOWING PAYMENTS ON GRANT
PREVIOUSLY AYARDED HAVE 8EE £

. AMERICAN CanoEn
RPAYRENT ON GRANT= I Hmp
gnninNeg Haredn 21,1955 1:250.00

2. AMERICAMN HEART ASSN.,INCe, SHCOND QUA. T I&L
OM GRANT TO DR. VaNATTA For lon ZusuanNgD SHuSEA
PERIOCD EMDING AugusT 31,1438 [.102.50

2. Unltep STATES PUstlz HoALTH 3aVvisE

PAYVBMENT M FULL ON QGRANT FOR PERIOCS B.21: B4,100,00
4, UNITED STATED Pustijc HeanLte Szavice a7 Mo, C-2547%,

PAYLIENT IN FULL On GRANT FO2 PIRISD gnDino Hoveuwser 30,1953 5,615,00
5. UNITED STATES PumBLIC HEALTH SZRvios LRANT No. CT-78I( G}

FINAL PAYMENT OGN GRANT FOR PIRIOD ENDIL AuGUST 31,1295 11,823.20
G&. UNiTED STATES PusLic HEALTH Sgrvice GRANT No. MF=4703{C),

PAYMENT [N FULL ON GRANTwIN«A!D N BEHALF 0F OR. VILLI1AN

Fs STAPP FOR PZRI10D ENDING AUasUST 31,193% 500.00
7. UNITED STATES PUBLiIC HEALTH SERVICE SRant {0, H-1835{c},

FI®NAL PAYMENT ON GRANT FOR PCRIOD ENDInGg Aucust 31,1955 4,239.00
Ze UnNITEp STATES PUBL G HzALTH Szrvics ErANT No. He1934,

PAYMENT 1IN FULL ON GRANT FOR PERIOD ENDIMNG DEcCEMBER 31,1955 11,443.00
9, Unitzp STATED PusLic HzALTH SERVICE GRANT No. H-193%,

PAYHMENT N FULL ON GRANT FOR PER]OD snplng DEcgusze 31,1955 9,795,00
10, UNITED STATSS PusLlc HralTH SsnviceE GRANT He, 7390,

FIRST PAYMENT ON GRANT FOR PERICD ExNDINg DzcguseEp 31,1958, 2:1€0.00




UniteEn STATES PuaLtc

SQUTHWESTERN
FOR COMPLETION

FoutipaT 191,
8AS1C SCLENCE

i RPN
A0 T .

- P .

f;‘-l Ul.o G!LL’ “cDo
Leving TEAN

CTFULLY SUSHITTED,



The University of Texas
Posteraduate School of Medicine
Houston, Texas

January 11, 1955

TO PRESIDENT LOGAN WILSON
THE UNIVERSITY OF TEYAS
AUSTIN, TEXAS

Dear President Wilsont

I am submitting herewith the docket for the meeting of the Board
of Regents to be held in Dallas, Texas on Jamuary 28 snd 23, 1953

I recommend your approval of the following itemsi

Main Division, Houaston, Texas

195455 Budeet

1. Approve the following appointments to the Clinical Froulty,
all without temure and without salary, effective January 2, 1955.

Dr, A, Clark Griffin Biochemistry

Clinscal Assistant Professor
Dr, Roger Guillemin Physiology

2, Approve the jemporary apvointments of the folleowiug as
"yisiting lecturers" to the Clinical Faculty for the irdicated
period:

Dr, Paul B, Wigby {Octover 21, 123k
Dr. S, Foster Moore (January 31-Feoruary %, 1955)

San Antonio Division

1658-55 Budeet

1. Approve the following avpointments to the Clinical Faculty;

all without tenure and without salary, effective November 24, 1954

Lecturers

Dr, Wendell B, McKiski Angsthesiology

Dr, Robvert T, Mouwrer Anesthesioclogy

Dr, Ralvh E, Reiner Orthopedic Surgery
Dr, €, Scott Stewart Pediatrics

Dr, Francis X, Weixel Cphthalmology

OUT-0F.STATE TRIPS:

1. Dr, Grant Taylor, Dean, February 5-7, 1955, to attend
committes meeting of Medierl ZFducation and Licensure of the
American Medical Association, Chicezo, Illinols, expenses for
this trip to be patd from "Maintenance, Equipment and Travel"
account,

Respectfully submitted,
£

P ' -
; g

f T .? W o
:!,. - ‘J .f' $ i, M I \,[',u
Grant Taylor, M, D, .
Dean




